: z
m (]
3 (X
g €
A “v : o
: (@)
=
m Q
E €
: , 5
: 5
1_ od
E <
— c
[} 9 .w
© m 8 , m
£ 2\
(0} )\ S
=

9p)]
)
9
-
9]
o
)
al
o
©
™
e
q8)
=
'
O
e
RC
O
D
T

AUTOMATIO\

~ SEWIN
=

e www.atlatt.com

362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30046

770-963-7369



dioD a|pssN puowelq :jo Areiqi 8y} wol



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

ATLANTA ATTACHMENT COMPANY, INC.

Confidential and Proprietary Information

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta
Attachment Company. In addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently
exist between you and Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an
acknowledgment of the confidential and proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make
any unauthorized use or disclosure of these materials.

All materials contained herein are additionally protected by United States Copyright law and
may not be used, disclosed, reproduced, distributed, published or sold without the express written
consent of Atlanta Attachment Company, which consent may be withheld in Atlanta Attachment
Company’s sole discretion. You may not alter or remove any copyright, trademark or other notice from
copies of these materials.

This equipment may be protected by one

or more US and foreign patents.

For a complete list visit
atlatt.com/patents.php

/A IMPORTANT

It is important to read and understand the information contained within this
manual before attempting to operate the machine. Atlanta Attachment Co., Inc.
shall not be held liable for damage resulting from misuse of the information
presented within, and reserves the right to change the information contained
within, without prior notification.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Contents

IMPOrtant SAFEtY INSTIUCTION .........iiiiiie et 1
IR Lo 1 1 TSR U PPRP 2
Safety Equipment 0n the MaCKINES ..o 3
PIOTECTIVE EYBWEAL ......eieieieiecieee ettt b ettt e s bt et se et ebe e st e s be e beene e et e e beeneenneenrn 4
IMPOITANT NOTICES. ...t iieeie ettt e st et e e e e e te e beese e s ae e beeseesse e beessesneesseeneeareenneeneeas 5
Y T =] 0TV o TSP USRTROTRRN 7
=] 1L (TSROSO T PP PP PP PRPRPRPROR 8
A WO 10 The ENU USET ... bbbt bbbttt bbb sbenne s 9
SAFELY PIECAULIONS. ...ttt bbbt bbbt bbbt e st e s e e s be et b ne e 9
1.- INSTALLATION MANUAL . ....ottitittite ittt sttt tesbesbessestaesaensesaessesbessesseasannens 10
1.1.- Parts and COMPONENTS .....ccviiieiieeiieie st it este e e ste et e s e teeste s esbeesbe e e e sseesteeseesteesbeassesneesteenseaneesseensens 10
O T o gL T 7 - OSSR 11
1.3.- INSEAIATION & SEEUP ..ttt bbb 12
2.- OPERATION MANUAL ..ottt ittt sttt sttt b e st e tesbesbenbesbenrenneas 13
2.1 INAIVIAUAI COMPONENTS.......cueiieiteite ittt b bbbttt e et bbb b e eneas 13
I Y oL T L ST 13
O T = 40 ToT C0 LT o TV ] (0] o OSSR 13
C.m TOUCKH SCIEEN / CONIOL.....eiviieiiie ettt bbbttt et st e st e nbe b reeneas 13
.- TaDIE LTt OPEIALION. .....eiuiiiiiiiieite sttt bbbttt et bbb sbe e eneas 14
.- PaNEl WAL SENSOIS ...ttt b ettt et e benbesbeerenneas 14
2.2.7 TOUCKH SCIBEIM ...ttt ettt b et h et e s et e et be e b e e be e bt e s e e st e st et et e nbesbesbeabeaneas 15
L T 1Y, O SR 15
2.2.1 Edge Blade Setup & AdjuStMENnt ProCEAUIE.........cecivi it 16
Q.= PaNEI CULIMIOOE ...ttt bbbttt b st e et et e benbesbenbeaneas 18
o T = o] o (=T g @1 1V o T [ SRS 23
C.m POSITION THIM BIAUES ...ttt bbb sbeeneaneas 27
A.= MAINTENANCE IMIBINU ...ttt ettt b ettt e bt e s e st e s s et et e nbesbenbearenneas 30
e Vo] B O U = T 1o o SRS 33
(o R Tc [Tt A OV B 1= T | 1 o USRS 37
N.= SRAIPEN BIAUES ...ttt ettt et e e h e e e e s b et e e nra et e e reearae s 38
L= THMET SELLINGS IMENU ...ttt bbbt b sttt e bbbt bbbt bt e e et et e bbbt ne e 39
Jom CONEIOL POWEE SEAIT ... .iiiie ettt et e e st e e st e e sae e es e et e e e sbeesaeeanbeenreas 40
K.- POWER OFF / POWER ON .....ooiiiiiiiiiit sttt sttt enaeneenaessenbesbesnensennens 40
L= CONTIOL POWET OFF ... bbbttt e b bbb b 40
M.- Load Material iN FEEA FOIET ..ot 40

G T @ o =] 11 ] o USRI 41




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Com PANET CUTING. ..ottt b et sttt e bt e bt e te e bt e st e e nbesseesbeenbesreenbeenbeas 42
o I = 1o (0 =T o O] 1] o ST 42
P Y T g1 (=] T Vg (ol SRR OPRPRN 43
T I V| 2SSOSR TRRSN 43
D5 WWBEBKIY ...t ettt ettt ettt r e b e e r e e Re et e e r e e e te e be et e aneenreereanaenreete s 43
(o 1Y (o] 011 ] 2SRRI 43
3.m SERVICE IMAINUAL ...ttt sttt ettt et e s beebeesaesa e st et e bentesbestesneaneanens 44
I o 01T 0 - L oS PR RO PRURPPRPRTRPRN 44
1393E Panel Cutter SPare Parts Kit............ccoiieiiiicieeie st ste e sbe e ste e snaesreeee s 45
XCut Drive Motor Parameters Menu (INV1) ........ooiiiiioiiiieiieie e st sne e 47
Infeed Drive Motor Parameters Menu (INV2) .......ooi oot 50
ASSEMDIY Drawings & Parts LISES ........ccuiiieiiiiic ittt sttt reenre e 53
11393E PaNel CULEI/SIITIEN . ..oviieie ettt ettt et et e e seesneesteeneeaneenreennens 55
1388232 SUD Frame ASSEMDIY .......iiiiiiieie ettt e e e et e et e s e e teereenaenreereas 58
1388276 Slitter Motor Drive ASSEMDIY.........cii ittt e sre e 59
1388317 TOP ROIET ASSEMBIY ...t 60
1388331 Infeed ROl Drive ASSEMDIY ........cooiiiie e re e 61
1388333 Border lift RO ASSEMDIY .......ooviiieiice ettt re e 62
1388337 Outfeed MOotOr Drive ASSEMDIY.........coiiiiiieiiie e 63
1388347 Xcut Clamp ASSEMDIY ..o re s 64
1389060 EXit ROIEr ASSEMDBIY .......oiviiiice ettt e te e resre e re e e 65
1388572 DANCET ASSEIMDIY ...ttt bbbt bbbt n e bbb b b eneas 67
1389078 X CUL MALEITAl SENSOT ......viveeiieieite sttt ettt et et nbesrenrenneas 68
1393029 Slitter Sharpener ASSEMDIY..........cviiiiiiiic et te e re e e e sre e e 69
1388303 Back Panel Electrical ASSEMDIY .........cov i 71
1388415 SWIVEl Arm ASSEMDIY ...t re e 73
1389747 Touchscreen Cable ASSEMDIY .........covoiiiiii e 74
1388559 Door Stopper/BUmpPer ASSEMDBIY ........coiiiiiiei e 75
1388594 Electric Bottom Panel ASSEMDIY ........cviiiiiiii ettt 76
1389229 MOIEX MANITOI .......ooeiiieiieee ettt st et reesbeene s 77
1388650 Pneumatic Panel ASSEMDIY ........ccoiiiiiiiiieiee bbb 79
1388664 CroSS CUL ASSEMDIY .....uviiiieiie ettt et e et e e st e e beesneaenbeesnreereeas 81
1389245 WINUET ASSEMDIY ......viiiiiiiiie ittt e e e st e e e e srbaenbeesnreenreeas 83
MMRV0501-30 Worm GearhoX and MOTOT ..........c.oiveiiiieiiee et 84
1389860 Split Shaft SHtter ASSEMDIY ......ccvviiie it be e re e 85
1393149 SHEr ASSEMDIY .. .eiiiieiie ettt et e e sbe e e be e s te e e beesraeebeeanreereeas 86

1389896 Slitter Sharpener ASSEMDIY........cco i 87




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393-KIT06 Weighted Slitter Bar ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiiie e e 88
1393310 Table StOP ASSEMDIY ......eiiiieieeie et e st e st e e e e sseesteeneeereenreeneeas 89
1393312 Lock Pin Valve ASSEMDIY ......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiee e 90
1393360 Table PIVOt ASSEMDIY ......oiuiiiiiieiie ettt sreetesreesbeenbe s 91
1393676 ENCOAET ASSEMDIY ......viieieiieeie ettt re et e e esseesteeneanaenreeneeas 92
1389884 Slitters Sharpener ASSEMDIY ..o 93
1389794 Encoder Cable ASSEMDIY ..o 94
1393E-PD1 PNeumatiC DIAQIAM .........ccviieiieiieeiieeiesie et seesteeste et e e s staesae s e e sbeesaesseesteeneesnaesseenseas 96
1393E-WDL1 WilNG DIAQIAM ......cviiieciieie ettt ste et seeste e te et et essaesteeseestaesbeesaesseessaesseanaenseensens 97
1393E-WD2 WIrING DIAGIAM ......ciuiiiiiieiiite ittt b bbb bbb be s 98
1393E-WD3 WilING DIAQIAM ......ciiiiieiiieie ettt se ettt e e ssaesteesaesraesbeasaesseesteeseeanaenseeneeas 99
1393E-WD4 WiING DIAQIAM ......cueiiiieieiie ittt sta e te e s ta e s be e e e sraesaeennessaesneeneesneenes 100
1393E-WD5 WIrING DIAGIAM ......ciuiiiiiieiteiteitesieeie ettt st bttt b b be e 101
1393E-WD6 WiKING DIAQIAM ......c.eiiiieieiie ittt te et re e s ta st e et esreesaeensestaesreeneenneenras 102
1393E-WD7 WilING DIAQIAM ......c.eiiiieieiie ittt sttt re e st e te e s raesaeennestaesneeneeaneenras 103
1393E-WD8 WIIING DIAGIAM ......ccuiiiiiiiitiiteite sttt sttt bbbttt ettt nb b 104
1393E-WDQ WiKNG DIAQIaM ......c.eiiiieieiie ittt ettt st te e st et e e e sraesteensestaesreeneeeneenrs 105
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram L 0F 12 ......cociiiiiiice et 106
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 2 0F 12 .........coooiiiiiiiiieiieiee ettt 107
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 3 0T 12 ......ccvciiiieiice et 108
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 4 0F 12 ......ccocoiiiiiice e 109
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 5 0F 12 ........cooiiiiiiiiieie ettt 110
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 6 0F 12 ........c.coooiiiiie et 111
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 7 0F 12 ......cooeiiiiiiie et 112
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 8 OF 12 .........cccciiiiiiiiiiie ettt 113
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 9 0F 12 ......cociiiiiiiie e 114
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 10 OF 12 .......coviiiiiiiecic et 115
1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 11 0F 12 ......cooiiiiiiiiieieie et 116

1393E-WD10 Wiring Diagram 12 0F 12 .......couiiiiiiiieiicce ettt 117




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Important Safety Instruction

This part of the Instruction Material is provided for the safe use of your equipment.

It contains important information to help work safely with the unit and describes the
dangers inherent in machinery. Some of these dangers are obvious, while others are
less evident.

Mandatory Information

All persons operating and/or working on the 1393E Autopack should read and understand all parts of the
Safety Instructions. This applies, in particular, for persons who only operate and/or work on the unit
occasionally (e.g. for maintenance and repair). Persons who have difficulty reading must receive
particularly thorough instruction.

Scope of the Instruction Material

The Instruction Material comprises:
Safety information
Operator Instructions
Electrical and Pneumatic diagrams
And may also include;
e A list of recommended spare parts
e Instruction Manual(s) for components made by other manufacturers
e The layout and installation diagram containing information for installation

Intended Use

Our machines are designed and built in line with the state of the art and the accepted safety rules.
However, all machines may endanger the life and limb of their users and/or third parties and be damaged
or cause damage to other property, particularly if they are operated incorrectly or used for purposes
other than those specified in the Instruction Manual.

Exclusion of Misuse

Non-conforming uses include, for example, using the equipment for something
other than it was designed for, as well as operation without duly installed safety
equipment. The risk rests exclusively with the end user.

Conforming use of the machine includes compliance with the technical data,
information and regulations in all parts of the complete Instruction Material, as
well as compliance with the maintenance regulations. All local safety and
accident prevention regulations must also be observed.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Liability

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order, with due regard for safety and the
potential dangers, as well as in accordance with the Instruction Material. Faults and malfunctions
capable of impairing safety should be remedied immediately. We cannot accept any liability for personal
injury or property damage due to operator errors or non-compliance with the safety instructions
contained in this booklet. The risk rests exclusively with the end user.

The Instruction Material should always be kept near the machine so that it is accessible to all concerned.

The local, general, statutory and other binding regulations on accident prevention and environmental
protection must also be observed in addition to the Instruction Material. The operating staff must be
instructed accordingly. This obligation also includes the handling of dangerous substances and
provision/use of personal protective equipment.

The Instruction Material should be supplemented by instructions, including supervisory and notification
duties with due regard for special operational features, such as the organization of work, work
sequences, the personnel deployed, etc.

The personnel's awareness of the dangers and compliance with the safety regulations should be checked
at irregular intervals.

Choice and Qualification of Personnel

Ensure that work on the machine is only carried out by reliable persons who have been appropriately
trained for such work - either within the company, by our field staff or at our office - and who have not
only been duly appointed and authorized, but are also fully familiar with the local regulations. Work on
the machine should only be carried out by skilled personnel, under the management and supervision of a
duly qualified engineer.

This not only applies when the machine is used for production, but also for special work associated with
its operation (start-up and maintenance), especially when it concerns work on the hydraulic or electrical
systems, as well as on the software/serial bus system.

Training

Everyone working on or with the machine should be duly trained and informed with regard to correct
use of the safety equipment, the foreseeable dangers which may arise during operation of the machine
and the safety precautions to be taken. In addition, the personnel should be instructed to check all safety
mechanisms at regular intervals.

Responsibilities

Clearly define exactly who is responsible for operating, setting-up, servicing and repairing the machine.
Define the responsibilities of the machine operator and authorize him to refuse any instructions by third
parties if they run contrary to the machine's safety. This applies in particular for the operators of
machines linked to other equipment. Persons receiving training of any kind may only work on or with
the machine under the constant supervision of an experienced operator. Note the minimum age limits
permitted by law.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

A Word to the Operator

The greatest danger inherent in our machines:
is that of fingers, hands or loose clothing being drawn into a machine by live, coasting or rotating tools
or assemblies or of being cut by sharp tools or burned by hot elements.

ALWAYS BE CONSCIOUS OF THESE DANGERS!

Safety Equipment on the Machines

All machines are delivered with safety equipment, which shall not be removed or
bypassed during operation.

The correct functioning of safety equipment on machines and systems should be

checked every day and before every new shift starts, after maintenance and repair
. work, when starting up for the first time and when restarting (e.g. after prolonged

=4 shutdowns).

If safety equipment has to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair work, such safety
equipment shall be replaced and checked immediately upon completing the maintenance or repair work.
All protective mechanisms shall be fitted and fully operational whenever the machine is at a standstill or
if it has been shut down for a longer period of time.

Damage

If any changes capable of impairing safety are observed in the machine or its mode of operation, such as
malfunctions, faults or changes in the machine or tools, appropriate steps must be taken immediately, the
machine switched off and a proper lockout tagout procedure followed. The machine should be examined
for obvious damage and defects at least once per shift. Damage found shall be immediately remedied by
a duly authorized person before resuming operation of machine.

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order and when all protective
mechanisms and safety equipment, such as detachable protective mechanisms, emergency STOP
systems, etc. are in place and operational.

Faults or Errors

The machine must be switched off and all moving or rotating parts allowed to come to a standstill and
secured against accidental restart before starting to remedy any faults or errors.

Signs on the Machine

Safety and danger signs on the machine should be observed and checked at regular intervals to ensure
that they are complete and undamaged. They should be clearly visible and legible at all times.

Clothing, Jewelry, Protective Equipment

Long loose hair, loose-fitting clothes, gloves and jewelry, including rings, should be avoided in order to
avoid injuries due to being caught, drawn in and wound up inside the machine.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Protective Eyewear

Protective eyewear that has been tested by the local authorities should be worn
whenever there is a possibility of loose or flying objects or particles such as when
cleaning the machine with compressed air.

i

Tools

Always count the number of tools in your possession before starting work on the machine. This will
allow you to check that no tools have been left behind inside the machine. Never leave a tool in the
machine while working.

Oils, Lubricants, Chemicals
Note the applicable safety regulations for the product used.

No Smoking, Fire, Explosion Hazard

Smoking and open flame (e.g. welding work) should be prohibited in the production area due to the risk
of fire and explosions.

Workplace

A clear working area without any obstructions whatsoever is essential for safe operation of the machine.
The floor should be level and clean, without any waste.

The workplace should be well lit, either by the general lighting or by local lights.

Emergency STOP

The emergency STOP buttons bring all machine movements to a standstill. Make sure you know exactly
where they are located and how they work. Try them out. Always ensure easy access to the nearest
emergency STOP button while working on the machine.

First Aid

1. Keep calm even when injured.

2. Clear the operator from the danger zone. The decision of what to do and whether to seek
additional assistance rests entirely with you, particularly if someone has been trapped.

3. Give First Aid. Special courses are offered by such organizations as the employers' liability
insurance association. Your colleagues should be able to rely on you and vice versa.

4. Call an ambulance. Do you know the telephone numbers for the ambulance service, police and
fire service?




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Important Notices

Reporting and Fighting Fires

Read the instructions posted in the factory with regard to reporting fires and the emergency exits. Make
sure you know exactly where the fire extinguishers and sprinkler systems are located and how they are
operated. Pass on the corresponding information to the firemen when they arrive. Ensure there are
enough signs to avoid fire hazards.

The following fire extinguishers may be used:

- Dry powder extinguishers, ABC fire-extinguishing powder.

- Carbon dioxide fire extinguishers to DIN 14461 for electronic components. Great care must be
exercised when using carbon dioxide fire extinguishers in confined, badly ventilated rooms (see DIN
14406 and 14270).

Isolate the machine from the power supply if a fire breaks out. Do not use water on burning electrical
parts until it is absolutely certain that they have been completely disconnected from the power supply.
Burning oils, lubricants, plastics and coatings on the machine can give off gases and vapors that may be
harmful to your health.

A qualified person should be consulted to repair the damage after a fire.

Electrical Power Supply

Before undertaking any maintenance or repair work on the machine, switch off the
electrical power to the machine at the main source and secure it with a padlock so
that it cannot be switched on again without authorization.

In practice, this may mean that the technician, electrician and operator all attach
their own padlock to the master switch simultaneously so that they can carry out

. their work safely. Locking extension plates should be available for multiple locks if
4 required. The primary purpose for a lockout/tagout procedure is to protect workers
from injury caused by unexpected energizing or start-up of equipment.

Energy sources (electrical/pneumatic/hydraulic, etc.) for the equipment shall be turned off or
disconnected and the switches locked or labeled with a warning tag. It is the responsibility of the
employer to establish control procedures. Follow lockout/tagout procedures before, setup and/or any
service or maintenance work is performed, including lubrication, cleaning or clearance of jams.

Caution: The machine is still not completely de-energized even when the master
switch is off.

- Electricity - The machine is always isolated from the electrical power supply whenever the master
switch has been switched off. However, this does not apply for the power supply in the control cabinet,
nor for equipment that does not draw its power via the master switch.

- Pneumatic / hydraulic energy - Almost all our machines carry compressed air. In addition to switching
off the master switch, the air supply must also be disconnected and the machine checked to ensure it is
depressurized before starting any work on the machine; otherwise the machine may execute
uncontrolled movements.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

- Kinetic energy - Note that some motors or spindles, for example, may continue to run or coast run on
after being switched off.

- Potential energy - Individual assemblies may need to be secured if necessary for repair work.

Delivery of the Machine /Packaging

Note any markings on the packaging, such as weights, lifting points and special information. Avoid
temperature fluctuations. Condensation may damage the machine.

Transport Damage

The packaging and machine must immediately be examined for signs of damage in transit. Such damage
must be reported to the shipper/transporter within the applicable time limits. Contact Atlanta Attachment
Company and/or your transport insurer immediately, if signs of damage are visible. Never operate a
damaged machine.

Interim Storage

If the machine has to be stored temporarily, it must be oiled or greased and stored in a dry place where it
is protected from the weather in order to avoid damage. A corrosion-inhibiting coating should be applied
if the machine has to be stored for a longer period of time and additional precautions taken to avoid
corrosion.

Transporting the Machine

Disconnect the machine from all external connections and secure any loose assemblies or parts. Never
step under a suspended load. When transporting the machine or assemblies in a crate, ensure that the
ropes or arms of a forklift truck are positioned as close to the edge of the crate as possible. The center of
gravity is not necessarily in the middle of the crate. Note the accident prevention regulations, safety
instructions and local regulations governing transport of the machine and its assemblies.

Only use suitable transport vehicles, hoisting gear and load suspension devices that are in perfect
working order and of adequate carrying capacity. Transport should only be entrusted to duly qualified
personnel.

Never allow the straps to rest against the machine enclosure and never push or pull sensitive parts of the
machine. Ensure that the load is always properly secured. Before or immediately after loading the
machine, secure it properly and affix corresponding warnings.

All transport guards and lifting devices must be removed before the machine is started up again. Any
parts that are to be removed for transport must be carefully refitted and secured before the machine is
started up again.

Workplace Environment

Our machines are designed for use in enclosed rooms: Permissible ambient temperature approx. 5 - 40
°C (40 - 104 °F). Malfunctions of the control systems and uncontrolled machine movements may occur
at temperatures outside this range.

Protect against climatic influences, such as electrostatic charges, lightning strikes, hail, storm damage,
high humidity, salinity of the air in coastal regions.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Protect against influences from the surroundings: no structure-borne vibrations, no grinding dust, or
chemical vapors.

Protect against unauthorized access.

Ensure that the machine and accessories are set up in a stable position.

Ensure easy access for operation and maintenance (Instruction Manual and layout diagram); also verify
that the floor is strong enough to carry the weight of the machine.

Local Regulations

Particular attention must be paid to local and statutory regulations, etc. when installing machines and the
plant (e.g. with regard to the specified escape routes). Note the safety zones in relation to adjacent
machines.

Maintenance

General Safety Instructions

The machine shall be switched off, come to a standstill and be secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any maintenance work whatsoever. Use proper lockout/tagout
procedures to secure the machine against inadvertent startup.

Remove any oil, grease, dirt and waste from the machine, particularly from the connections and screws,
when starting the maintenance and/or repair work. Do not use any corrosive-cleaning agents. Use lint-
free rags.

Retighten all screw connections that have to be loosened for the maintenance and repair work. Any
safety mechanisms that have to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair purposes must be
refitted and checked immediately after completing the work.

Maintenance, Care, Adjustment

The activities and intervals specified in the Instruction Manual for carrying out adjustments,
maintenance and inspections must be observed and parts replaced as specified.

All hydraulic and pneumatic lines should be examined for leaks, loose connections, rubbing and damage
whenever the machine is serviced. Any defects found must be remedied immediately.

Waste, Disassembly, Disposal

Waste products should be cleared from the machine as soon as possible as not to create a fire hazard.
Ensure that fuels and operating lubricants, as well as replacement parts are disposed of in a safe and
ecologically acceptable manner. Note the local regulations on pollution control.

When scrapping (disassembling) the machine and its assemblies, ensure that these materials are disposed
of safely. Either commission a specialist company familiar with the local regulations or note the local
regulations when disposing of these materials yourself. Materials should be sorted properly.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Repair

Replacement Parts

We cannot accept any liability whatsoever for damage due to the use of parts made by other
manufacturers or due to unqualified repair or modification of the machine.

Repair, Electrical

The power supply must be switched off (master switch off) and secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any work on live parts.

Those parts of the machine and plant on which inspection, maintenance or repair work is to be carried
out must be isolated from the power supply, if specified. The isolated parts must first be checked to
determine that they are truly de-energized before being grounded and short-circuited. Adjacent live parts
must also be isolated.

The protective measures implemented (e.g. grounding resistance) must be tested before restarting the
machine after all assembly or repair work on electric parts.

Signal generators (limit switches) and other electrical parts on the safety mechanisms must not be
removed or bypassed. Only use original fuses or circuit overloads with the specified current rating. The
machine must be switched off immediately if a fault develops in the electrical power supply.

The electrical equipment of our machines must be checked at regular intervals and any defects found
must be remedied immediately.

If it is necessary to carry out work on live parts, a second person should be on hand to operate the
emergency OFF switch or master switch with voltage release in the event of an emergency. The working
area should be cordoned off and marked by a warning sign. Only use electrically insulated tools.

Ventilation/Hazardous Gases

It is the end users responsibility to ensure adequate ventilation is provided to exhaust any and all
noxious or hazardous gases that may be present in the working environment.

Hydraulic and Pneumatic Systems

Work on hydraulic or pneumatic equipment shall only be carried out by persons with training,
knowledge and experience of hydraulic systems. Pressure lines shall be depressurized before starting
any repair work.

General Liability

Liability for machine damage and personal injury is extinguished completely if any unauthorized
conversions or modifications are undertaken. The machine must not be modified, enlarged or converted
in any way capable of affecting safety without the manufacturer's prior approval.

Starting Machine Movements
Read the Instruction Manual carefully to establish which keys and functions start machine movements.

8



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

A Word to the End User

The end user has sole responsibility to enforce the use of safety procedures and guards on the machine.
Any other safety devices or procedures due to local regulations should be should be retrofitted in
accordance to these regulations and/or the EC Directive on the safety of machines.

Operator’s position must always be readily accessible. Escape routes must always be kept clear and
safety areas should be identified.

Safety Precautions

Safety should be a constant concern for everyone. Always be careful when working with this equipment.
While normal safety precautions were taken in the design and manufacture of this equipment, there are
some potential safety hazards.

Everyone involved with the operation and maintenance of this equipment should read and follow
the instructions in this manual.

Operate the equipment only as stated in this manual. Incorrect use could cause damage to the
equipment or personal injury.

It is the owner’s responsibility to make certain that the operator reads and understands this
manual before operating this equipment. It is also the owner’s responsibility to make certain that
the operator is a qualified and physically able individual, properly trained in the operation of this
equipment.

Specific safety warning decals are located on the equipment near the immediate areas of potential
hazards. These decals should not be removed or obliterated. Replace them if they become non-readable.

« ALWAYS keep safety shields and covers in place, except for servicing.

« ALWAYS operate equipment in daylight or with adequate working lights.

» Follow daily and weekly checklists, making sure hoses are tightly secured and bolts are
tightened.

+ ALWAYS watch and avoid holes or deep depressions.

« ALWAYS wear adequate eye protection when servicing the hydraulic system and battery.

* NEVER operate a poorly maintained machine.

« NEVER allow persons to operate this machine without proper instruction.

» NEVER put hands or feet under any part of the machine while it is running.

« NEVER attempt to make any adjustments or repairs to the machine while running. Repairs or
maintenance should be performed by trained personnel only.

« NEVER work under the machine unless it is safely supported with stands, blocks or a hoist and
blocks.

* NEVER touch hot parts of machine.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.- INSTALLATION MANUAL

It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

1.1.- Parts and Components

(1) (8)

2 (1)
1.- Main Power 5.- Right Edge cut 9.- Width Sensors
2.- Touch Screen 6.- Left Edge cut 10.- Drive Rod
3.- Control Panel 7.- Slitter knife 11.- Winder
4.- Cross cut 8.- Panel Table 12.- Border Roll

10



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.2.- Technical Data

SPECIFICATIONS

Max cutting thickness (inch)

11/2" (Compressed)

PRODUCTION
Output speed (Ft/Min.)

Min cutting thickness (inch) 1/4"
Max cutting width (inch) 102

Min cutting width (inch) 47 3/4
Max length (inch) 84

Min length (inch) 28 1/2
Voltage (v/ph/hz) 220V 3PH 50/60HZ
Current (amps) 20

Air pressure (psi) 80

Air consumption (cfm) 3
Shipping Weight (lbs) 5200
Shipping Dimensions (w/I/h, Inch) 144 x 85 x 78

[-———— 160" ————=

QD!!

Foot Print

11



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.3.- Installation & Set Up

é It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating

1.- Unpack the machine frame and install it with help of crane and forklift.
2.- Remove any shipping straps from machine.

3.- Inspect the machine for any damage that may have occurred during shipping. If damage is found,
report this immediately to your supervisor. Document the damage and provide details and photographs.

4.- Install the rollers onto the frame and be sure they can rotate freely.

5.- Install the back safety guard onto the frame.

6.- Adjoin the inner and outer board and install onto the frame, adjust them to in one plane.
7.- Install the front safety guard shield onto the frame.

8.- Install the left and right protective shield onto the frame.

9.- Adjust all rollers to be sure the midlines of them are parallel.

10.- Connect power source and compressed air.

A 11.- Provide a 220VAC, Three phase, 20 Amp

A 12.- Provide 3/8™ air supply line (90 PSI).

12



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- OPERATION MANUAL

A It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating

2.1 Individual components

a.- Main Power

It is located below the touch screen panel. Is the main
power switch ¥ turn to the right will supply power to the
machine. This switch has provision to lockout the power
when performing maintenance.

b.- Emergency Stop

There are red push buttons located in 4 places around the
machine. After pushing it the machine will be K
disconnected from the energy source. You will need to
turn the knob 1/8 revolution before reactivating the power

c.- Touch Screen / Control

1.- Emergency Stop - This button serves the same
function as the other 3 red “E-Stop” push buttons located
on each of the four corners of the machine.

2.- Power Off — Push off button for turning off power to
the control panel and the machine.

3.- Power On — Activates main power to the control panel
and machine (not control power)

13



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

d.- Table Lift Operation.

This allows the operator to select the position of the out-feed
table. If “Table Lift Up” is selected, the table will lift and
lock in place for cutting panels. If “Table Lift Down” is
selected, the table will lower to allow the windup roller to be
used to wind up material. This option is available on 3
different menu screens. (Panel Mode, Border Mode, &
Maint. Menus)

e.- Panel Width Sensors

These sensors are what determine the width of the panel
being cut. The top sensor is for Twins, the 2" for Fulls, The
3" for Queens, The 4™ for Cal Kings, and the bottom for
Kings. These sensors are only active when in the Panel
mode with the table in the UP position. The scale next to the
sensors is the actual width of the panel being cut. When
switching to a different thickness of panel the widths can be
adjusted by moving the lever at the right of the table.

14



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.2.- Touch Screen

Main Menu
This menu is displayed at the startup of the

machine. Press any of the frames in the screen
and you will be transfer to the following sub-
menu

e PANEL MODE

e BORDER MODE

e MANUAL MODE

e SELECT CUT LENGTH

e POSITION TRIM BLADES

e SELECT CUT SENSOR

¢ MAINTENANCE MENU

e SHARPEN BLADES

e CONTROL POWER START

e POWER ON/OFF INDICATOR

e CONTROL POWER OFF

e LOAD MATERIAL IN FEED ROLLER

e
MANUAL |
MODE ‘

SELECT 1

CONTROL

POWER

START

POSITION
TRIM
BLADES

SELECT
cuT
SENSOR

CUuT
LENGTH

S4 S-/2811 86 :54 PM

CONTROL

POWER | | Isatarars

O

MATERIAL
INFEED
ROLLER

15



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.2.1 Edge Blade Setup & Adjustment Procedure

1) Set the center distance between the LEFT and RIGHT edge trim blade home position
proximity switches to 90.5” (2300mm)

2) On
the touchscreen menu......... Select Blade Position. Set a Left Offset value to 5.00”
(127mm) and Cut Length value to 85.00” (2159mm).

R~ T e T e e 4 = - — T~
1 =2= 0 PRSI e = I BTSSR AR

[MATr MENLY 3 NO_CUT SIZE SELECTED

CUT_SIZE SELECTED

MANUAL T.
T R = l

BORDER SELECT SELECT
MODE CuT CuUT
LENGTH SENSOR

PEN

POWER
OFF

3) Press the Blade Position button. As soon as the edge trim blades are at the LEFT and
RIGHT home position proximity switches press the E-Stop button. YOU WILL HAVE
ONLY A FEW SECONDS TO HIT THE E-STOP. If the trim blades come off the
proximity switches, then retry again.

16



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4) Assuming Step 3 was completed correctly, measure the center distance (blade to blade)
between the blades. It should measure 90.5” (2300mm).

5) If the distance between the blades is not 90.5” (2300mm) recheck the center distance
between the home left and right home position proximity switches. Move the proximity
target / flag on each edge trim blade in the direction needed to get 90.5” (2300mm) and
repeat Steps 3 & 5 until the distance between the blades measure 90.5” (2300mm).

6) Once Step 5 is completed, return to the Blade Position menu and confirm your settings
from Step 2 are still 5.00” (127mm) and 85.0” (2159mm).
If these values have changed please reset to 5.00” (127mm) and 85.0” (2300mm).

7) Press the Blade Position button and measure the distance between the blades to
confirm a cut length of 85.0” (2159mm). If they are off, adjust the edge trim proximity
target / flag and repeat Step 7 again.

17



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

a.- Panel Cut Mode

sucisuswip
uo epew sBueys Aue pioses
[IDNVHO 32IS Ld300VIE'S

seneA EuiBuo syl o1 wnig)
[IONVHO 3718 T3ONVRl 28

ey iixe o} [INIW HLONT
1NQ OLNdNL3dl +be

‘3825 8
1581 8y} 86UELD G [SONILLIS
dOL MOTIId LIG3] -E'+'8

'5625 8y} j0 158! 8yj sBueyo 01

[SONILLIS HSN1d LId3] 24’8

'sen|BA eyl Ajipow
PUE 18QWINU 8Y] jO 001 UD §58id
‘sucisuswip 8BUEYR L +L'Lg

"B SIY] SE BAIIZE SEUO
syj esespiey peiubiuby eu L
XXXX 10} QL MOTTId
XXX 0| HS1d
XXXXX 10} JYANY LS
‘SUwned
UEW € Ul BRIAP 5! USEIIS S|

$82/5 SIBUBD 8U) SUCISUBWIP
[BM2E 8L
"MOUS St S3ZIS LND 13NV
QHYONY LS ueeiss eyl piey
sty Buissesd seye [SONILLIS
32IS LNJ IONVHOI 12

uolunS

SPOIA yoreg yum
aulyoew uo Ajuo

_ NN A3gdl

‘indLne
7aNYd TVLOL HYI1D]

_ [30nacyd
ALD 13NV H¥310l

nuew ugw
ol wrisy (NI NIYW] -6

[s3av18 901 -8

[13Nvd HSINIA+ L

|

|

Bury [yl Bury eusojieD:
d] v
"BUO BAIDE BUI §t Peil) WE
oy '81a&; Bunin2 eyj uc efEdc|
SI05UeS 8yl O1 89y HOSNIS
LNO3NILOY] €

SUeBISS
0C1 £ 8l U BIER 8U] 85EI8

oL{NN3W YLYQ Hva10l -7

(a0
STNYd TYLOL-E

"8NjEA 8U}

M S ueym Aey seue
§seid ‘peiinbes enjeA sy

185 UE2 oA 818 pigca ey

& 166 ||m nod spigij sequinu
gyl jo fug Buisseud seyy

82NpCIS AQYIHTY
sieued J8oWNN {32N00Hd
ALUNYNO BNvd] -2

pesu

1M NOA [BUED JO UNCWE 81 O

Looeles eyl io4 [g3HINC3Y
ALIINYNO BNvd] 't

[NN3W BNILLND TaNYd] -8

18



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Starting at Main Menu

e Select PANEL CUT MODE from the Main
Menu screen '
e You will geta NOTE Screen N O T E

It Rl PLERSE CHNGE SELECTOR SWITCH T0

to PANEL

» Press CONTINUE TO PANEL MODE PANEL MODE BEFORE PROCEEDING

MANUAL
PANEL BORDER

PANEL MODE
PANEL CUTTING MENU:
1.- PANEL QUANTITY REQUIRED

Enter the number of panels to cut. Machine will
stop automatically when that number is reached.

oM
ACT
ODZ
oZm
C—Hr
(e
M-
o-c
L

O
cI20o
—Z—
Off omz
crr
-0

d
=7
M3
Co

S
INISHIf JOG MAIN
PANEL [[BLADES|| MENU

After selecting a number field a number pad will
come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT
to enter that number in the desired location.

19



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- PANEL QUANTITY PRODUCED
The number of panels ALREADY produced since
that number was last cleared.

After selecting a number field a number pad will
come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT
to enter that number in the desired location.

PRESS E
HWHEN F

3. TOTAL PANELS OUTPUT
The number of panels produced since the total output
number was last cleared.

After selecting a number field a number pad will
come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT
to enter that number in the desired location.

4. CLEAR DATA MENU
To erase the data on the 3 top screens.

You will get 3 options:

e CLEARPANEL QTY PRODUCED
e CLEAR TOTAL PANEL OUTPUT
e PREV MENU

5. ACTIVE CUT SENSOR

Refers to the sensors located on the cutting table. The
highlighted field is the active one.

[T]: Twin [F]: Full [Q]: Queen [CK]: California
King [K] King

20



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Location of the sensors on the panel table.

After pressing the blank space you will get the

6. PANEL CUT LENGTH screen prulel CUT LEETH CEDEE Tielel)
SIZE SELECTED: STD QUEEN
This screen is divided in 3 main columns. PLUSH

TWIN

e STANDARD for normal thickness.
e PLUSH for thick panels.

e PILLOW TOP for extra thick panels.
FULL XL

The highlighted fields are the ones active as this QUEEN

time.

ACCEPT
SIZE
ANGE |l CHANGE

6.1 CHANGE CUT SIZE SETTINGS after
pressing this field the screen STANDARD PANEL
CUT SIZES is shown. You will get all the actual
dimensions of the panels’ cut sizes.

21



Technical Manual & Parts Lists
6.1.1- To change dimensions, press on top of the
number and modify the values

72.00

11|24|3ﬂ4l|5]|6i|'?||81|9?|

6.1.2- EDIT PLUSH SETTINGS to change the rest of the sizes.

6.1.3- EDIT PILLOW TOP SETTINGS to change the rest of the sizes.
6.14.- RETURN TO CUT LENGTH MENU to exit the screen

6.2 CANCEL SIZE CHANGE return to the original values.

6.3 ACCEPT SIZE CHANGE record any change
made on dimensions

10 MAKE THIS CUT LENGTH CHANGE, YOU
MUST PLACE THE BLADE POSITON SELECTOR
SWITCH FROM "OFF" TO "POSITION"

POSITION OFF

| S —————— e
CONTINUE TO
BLADE POSITION
e

7.- FINISH PANEL allows operator to finish the panel that is presently in the machine.

8.- JOG BLADE allows the operator to jog both
side trim blades equally in either direction to allow
for shifting of the quilted material without
changing the dimension.

9.- MAIN MENU Return to main menu

22



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

b.- Border Cut Mode

praseing the numboer fisld you sl
will g8t a kayooard wars you can

change ths numbers of piscas 5 I
10 be producs

9

1.- [BORDER QUANTITY SET] alsflel~
J
.

2. (BORDER QUANTITY
PRODUCE]

b.- [BORDER CUT MODE]

OUTPUT]
1]z

9
3.- [TOTAL BCRDER
alsfel~
3
.

4. [CLEAR DATA MENU]
Resat the {BORDER
QUANTITY PRODUCE]

5.- [BORDER CUT LENGTH)] e

[6--TTOTAL BORDER OUTPUT |

[ 7. [BLADE ADJUST START | | Blink |

[ 8- [BLADE ADJUST FINISH] |

[ 5-suTTersoisABLE] | | Sk |
I l Blink I

[ 10.- [WINDER DISABLE)

11.- [BORDER LENGTH SINCE | NS I
LAST CUT)
12- [MAIN MENU] Rsturn to
Main Manu
| 13.- |RUN] |

| 14~ [STOP| |




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Starting at Main Menu

e Select BORDER CUT MODE : '
from the Main Menu screen N 0 T E 1

e You will geta NOTE Screen

e Manually change the position of the PLERSE CHANGE SELECTOR SWITCH T0

Selector to BORDER

e Press CONTINUE TO BORDER MODE PREL MODE: BEFORE. PROCEEDING

MANUAL
PANEL BORDER

| —————
CONTINUE TO
PANEL MODE

S EE T G TR

NTT ADJUST
After pressing BORDER CUT MODE from the sTART |[f PTSABLE
MAIN MENU you will arrive to the BORDER |h%#]
CUTTING MENU ppJust

1. - BORDER QUANTITY SET pressing the
number field you will get a keyboard were you can
change the numbers of pieces to be produced. Itis |
important to note that the machine will do a cross |
cut at the desired length of border. To deactivate &2
the measuring function set the quantity to zero.

24



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- BORDER QUANTITY PRODUCED
This is the number of preselected border lengths
produced since this value was last cleared.

After selecting a number field a number pad will
come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT
to enter that number in the desired location.

3.- TOTAL BORDER OUTPUT

This is the total number of border lengths produced
since this value was last cleared. } 71 1

‘}‘j {

— 1 = ool

After selecting a number field a number pad will T Sl |
come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT  [SHEERAER al i !f
to enter that number in the desired location. [ToTAL J |

|

4
R 2
S . . AE f
[
i ) | d
151 | WHEN FIN

4.- CLEAR DATA MENU
To erase the data on the 3 top screens.

You will get 3 options:

e CLEAR BORDER QTY PRODUCED
e CLEAR TOTAL BORDER OUTPUT.
e PREV. MENU

25



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

5.- BORDER CUT LENGTH

This is to set the length of border to be produced.
When this length is reached the border will be
cross cut. The units are in inches.

After selecting a number field a number pad will
come up. Enter the desired number and select
ENT to enter that number in the desired location.

6.- BLADE ADJUST START

When you press this button it will start blinking
and the slitters will disable and the material will
feed forward until the dancer bar reaches the upper
sensor. At this position the operator will have access via the front access doors to reposition the slitter
blades as desired. Note: When the access doors are opened the power will automatically shut off to the
motors to prevent any possibility of the power being inadvertently turned on to the slitters while the
operator is making adjustments.

7.- BLADE ADJUST FINISH

When the operator is finished adjusting the blades he/she will have to reset the power on button in the
Main Menu to re-energize the panel. Once the power is on, press Border Mode. In the Border Mode
select Blade Adjust Finish and the material will reverse feed until the dancer bar returns to the middle
position. Note: if it is necessary to feed more material through to get back to where the slitters were
reset this will have to be done in the Manual mode.

8.- SLITTERS DISABLE
When this button is pressed the IN-FEED guide roller will lift to prevent the border from coming in
contact with the slitters. This is useful if rolling border to be slit at a later date.

9.- WINDER DISABLE

When this button is pressed the winder will be disabled. This is useful if slitting border into a box rather
than winding it on a roll.

10.- BORDER LENGTH SINCE LAST CUT
The distance in inches since the cross cut was last activated.

11.- MAIN MENU Return to Main Menu
12.- RUN Machine will start running on this mode

13.- STOP Machine will Stop

26



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

c.- Position Trim Blades

1.- RIGHT POS OFFSET

c.- [POSITION TRIM BLADES]

2.- PANEL LENGTH

208 1T 101

>>MACHINE_CONTROL POWER IS OFF <<
RIGHT POS OFFSET || PANEL LENGTH
0. ‘B " SHEE00 "
(RANGE: 0"-23.5") || (RANGE: 44"-90.5")
JE SELECTED: STD QUEEN
T WIDTH

POWER
START | 4.- CUT WIDTH

3.- SIZE SELECT

5.- CUT SENSOR. Press Letter
and size will be highlighted ' Q) @:, (K )

| 6.- POSITION TRIM BLADES |

| 7.- CONTROL POWER START |

[ 8.- MAIN MENU |

27



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Starting at Main Menu BS0 s oo T I"/[E'l'f:f

Press POSITION TRIM BLADES >>HACHINE CONTROL POWER IS OFF <<
you will get the BLADE POSITION MENU [ PANEL LENGTH

screen. 0. 5g" 81. 00"
(RANGE: ©"-23.5") || (RANGE: 44"-90.5")

SIZE SELECTED: STD QUEEN

CONTROL
POWER

Pi MA IN
TRIM BLADES MENU

1.- RIGHT POSITION OFFSET
This sets the distance from the right side (near the
touch screen) that the trim knife will be set.

LG PO OFFSET || PANEL LENETH
| : 81. 0 0"

After selecting a number field a number pad will

come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT 3 4
to enter that number in the desired location.
1 llllll

ENTER KEY
FIMISHED

2.- PANEL LENGTH

This sets the actual length of the panel to be cut (the
distance between the two trim knives)

After selecting a number field a number pad will § RIGHT P OFFSET PANEL LENGTH
come up. Enter the desired number and select ENT 0 50 SE OO

to enter that number in the desired location.

+ §
FFE EHTE Y
WH FINI

28



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.- SIZE SELECT.
This is useful to select a preset cut setting for a |
desired panel length.

NDARD PLUSH PILLOW TOF
(o] |
FULL I] ‘

|FULL XL

4.- CUT WIDTH Show the value of the actual cut SENSO
width according to the width sensor selected. S R e

5.- CUT SENSOR Press Letter and size will be
highlighted

6.- POSITION TRIM BLADES
When the desired changes have been entered move the “Position/Off” selector on the panel to “Position”
and push “Position Trim Blades™. The blades will now readjust to the new setting.

7.- CONTROL POWER START

If the power was shut off for whatever reasons this will need to be pressed to restore control panel
power.

8.- MAIN MENU Return to main Menu.

29



d.- Maintenance Menu

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

_ NN -8

_ NI -E°S _

_ HOLINCIK CI -S'6i _

_ 2 3OVd MNIW INIVIN 58

[¢jole]v]s]o] HB-MH-S

<< §30v78 INOINOW-¥'SH _

>

30578 INC-X IACH -E'S4 _

SiNd1N0C Od

o

S30¥I8 WIHL IACIN-2§4 _

—vvmma.,.jm WidL 3ACKH- m._

3

_ $11d1N0 07d | [ sounowoi-w |

_ 38N TWANYI - 64 _

- - InNane LNl -2
dn 71Cd H3 LS -2

\CQ T70H Y3 11175 -1

H3ANIM 20 —04

110" 0333.NC B80F -

35070 T1CH 0334 N0 -8

N3d0 TIOH 0334 1NC-4

N3dO TICH 0335N -8

NMCQ dW¥10 1NO-X v

dn dN¥I0 ANC-X '€

3SH3A3Y BOf Q33aNI -

QEYMECS ©0r G33aNI -

_ |
_ 3
_ |
_ s |
_ |
_ |
[ 3soroTios gzzani - |
_ |
L |
L |
_ 2 |
[ 3

30



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Starting at Main Menu

Press MAINT. MENU

- '
you will get the MAINTENANCE MENU P1 A R N I N (—I '

IF ¥YOU LEAVE BLADE POSITIONING MODE
screen. YOU MUST RETURN THE BLADE POSITON
SELECTOR SWITCH TO THE OFF POSITION

F’OSITION OFF

| F-ETJF’IQ RETURN RETURN RETURN
‘1 Fr—-rIEL BﬁTCH M TN BORDER
MENU CUT MODE

1.- IN-FEED JOG FORWARD The main rollers will turn in the direction to advance material.

2.- IN-FEED JOG REVERSE The main rollers
will turn in the direction to reverse the material

3.- X-CUT CLAMP UP The crosscut clamp bar
will rise.

4.- X-CUT CLAMP DOWN The crosscut clamp
bar will lower.

5.- IN-FEED ROLL OPEN The main IN-FEED

pressure rollers will open. \ ‘m—[

PAGE | S o e )
6.-IN-FEED ROLL CLOSE The main IN-FEED -
pressure rollers will close

7.- OUT FEED ROLL OPEN The pressure roller at the back of the machine will rise.
8.- OUT FEED ROLL CLOSE The pressure roller at the back of machine will drop.

9.- JOG OUT FEED ROLL The lower OUT FEED roller will turn in the normal direction of
movement.

10.- JOG WINDER The windup roller motor will activate.

11.- SLITTER ROLL DOWN The slitter bypass roller will lower.

12.- SLITTER ROLL UP The slitter bypass roller will lift.

13.- MANUAL LUBE The automatic lubrication cycle will activate momentarily.

14.- 10 MONITOR Has two pages, INPUTS and OUTPUTS from the PLC.

31



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

14.1 - PLC INPUTS Bc . iR UTE AT O

R OREE SRR BRSRO0

14.2 - PLC OUTPUTS E - or-u

15- MAINT MENU PAGE 2

15.1-MOVE TRIM BLADES
It will jog both side trim blades in the direction of
the arrows (left).

15.2.- MOVE TRIM BLADES
Will jog both side trim blades in the direction of
the arrows (right).

15.3.-MOVE X-CUT BLADE
It will jog the crosscut blade in the direction of
the arrows (left).

15.4.-MOVE CUT BLADE
Will jog the crosscut blade in the direction of the
arrows (right).

IF YOU LEAVE MAINTENANCE MODE
15.5.- 10 MONITOR (Same as in Main. I) ALL AIR CYLINDERS WILL RESET!!!

15.6.- MAINT.-PAGE 1 Return to the Maint 1

page

15.7.- MENU Return to the main Menu

16.- MENU

32




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

e.- Panel Cut Batch

1.- NUMBER FIELDS

2.- BATCH DATA MENU

2UTO BATCH MOUENE)

PLEASE CHANGE SWITCH TO "PANEL"

Style Name| T |TXL| F IFXL] @ | K [CK] C |
i [ o o o o o o 127
q | o 0 o o o o 0127
4 | o o o o o o 0127

CRUN L INE> |
DETAILS

33



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.1 VIEW DATA MENU

3.- CROP-OUT CUT MENU

4.- CUT SIZE ADJUST MENU

5.- MAIN MENU
6.- RUN
7.-WITH : LENGTH : PRODUCE

8.-STOP

XL

[

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimﬁﬂsrl

slslo
sls
s

ool
sle

slslslsl™

slsls)

EQEI

gggg
slaia

A
slslslo)

g
PLEASE MANUALLY CUT OUT CROP

PRESS "RETURN TO AUTO BATCH MODE"-
TO START NEXT BATCH LINE

THE CURRENT PANEL
CUT SIZE SETTINGS:

cuT WIDTH:55,00"

CUT LENGTH:81.00"

E.=
<4 i s i |
w99 SQ

JoG | JOG
LADESE PBELADES
LEFT RIGHT BLADES

mﬁh!!llllliiiiﬂi]

34



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

f.- Manual Mode

[MANUAL MODE]

MAMNUAL FEED FORWARD
WITH SIDE TRIM

MAaMUEL FEED MATERIAL
REVERSE

MamMUAL FEED MATERIAL
FORWARD

JOG BORDER WINDER

JOGE&CUT BORDER WITH
WINDER

CUT SEMSOR
D1ISAELE

CYCLESTCP

CYCLE MANUL X-CUT

JOG IN-FEED RCOLLER AND
WINDER

EYE SELECT

CUT SENSCR DISABLE

BACK

35



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.- MANUAL FEED FORWARD WITH
SIDE TRIM Will advance material while

B2 s, MODE

side trimming. =
MANUAL FEED
2.- MANUAL FEED MATERIAL REVERSE [FFEtgil L u i
Will reverse material with side trim knives not g
. MATERIAL L
runnlng' REVERSE E

THARD [T FIFmicK[K]
Will advance material without side trimming.
0T > DISABLE

4.- JOG BORDER WINDER The border winder —‘
motor will turn. : BACK

3.- MANUAL FEED MATERIAL FORWARD

VO

5.- JOG &CUT BORDER WITH WINDER The material will feed and side trim with winder motor
turning.

6.- CYCLE STOP Interrupt selected cycle.
7.- CYCLE MANUAL X-CUT Performs one cross cut cycle.

8.- JOG IN-FEED ROLLER AND WINDER Will advance material without trimming while the
windup motor turns.

9.- EYE SELECTED Shows which cut sensor is active.
10.- CUT SENSOR DISABLE Disables cut sensor.

11.- BACK Return to previous screen

36



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

g.- Select Cut length

This screen is divided in 3 main columns. TPARERCUTRRENEH WEDGE IR

SIZE SELECTED: NO CUT SIZE SELECTED

e STANDARD for normal thickness
e PLUSH for thick panels
e PILLOW TOP for extra thick

The highlighted fields are the ones active as
this time

7

1.- CHANGE CUT SIZE SETTINGS after pressing this
field the screen STANDARD PANEL CUT SIZES is
shown. You will get all the actual dimensions the panels’
sizes

To change dimensions, press on top of the number
and modify the values.

1.1.- EDIT PLUSH SETTINGS To change the rest
of the sizes

1.2.- EDIT PILLOW TOP SETTINGS to change
the rest of the sizes.

i : 10 MAKE THIS CUT LENGTH CHANGE, YOU

the screen SWITCH FROM "OFF" TO “POSITION"

POSITION
2.- CANCEL SIZE CHANGE . Return to the
original values without accepting the changes.

3.- ACCEPT SIZE CHANGE record any change . I
made in dimensions

37



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

h.- Sharpen Blades

1.- SHARPEN RIGHT BLADE - This
will turn on the right trim knife motor and
activate the sharpener for the predetermined
time.

2.- SHARPEN LEFT BLADE — This will
turn on the left trim knife motor and
activate the sharpener for the predetermined
time.

3.- SHARPEN X-CUT BLADE

4.- SHARPEN SLITTER BLADE

5.- SHARPEN TIME

6.- SHARPEN CYCLE STOP

7.- TURN ON TRIM MOTORS

8.- TURN ON XCUT MOTOR

9.- MOVE XCUT TO L-SIDE

10.- TURN ON SLITTER MOTOR

11.- BACK

ITRIM MOTORS

SHARPEN
X—CUT BLADE

SHARPEN
SLITTER
ELADES

SHARPENER
CYCLE STOP

| TURN ON
XCUT MOTOR

il MOVE XCUT

‘ TO L-SIDE

38



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

i.- Timer settings menu

1.- LUBE INTERVAL Control the activation s
. . . LUBE SHARPENER] OUTFEED —_—
trimming of the automatic grease system.
(OPTIONAL EQUIP.) LINE

-

[ CUSTOM STYLE CUT NIDTH EYE SETTINGS

CUT WIDTH RANGE --n-
MIN. CUT WIDTH

MAX. CUT WIDTH [ 44 [ 58 | é6 | 80 | 84 |

Bl ST e
PLEASE _PRESS POWER START

| 2 RUN
2.- SHARPENER RUN TIME TIUME

3.- OUT FEED RUN TIME

4.- SET SYSTEM CLOCK ;
Press any of the field and change values on the
Keypad. Press enter Key when finish 12/ 3/88 17:26

13
03
&)

5.- MENU Return to Main Menu

YEAR

8
1. 7
26

MINUTES

12/ 3/88 17:26

MONTH
_0 3] pav
08| vemr

1 7| Hour

_2 6 || MInuTES

39



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

j.- Control Power Start

Press this button to energize the control power to the machine

k.- POWER OFF / POWER ON
This is an indicator to show when the control power is energized (Not a Button)

l.- Control power off

APress this button to de-energize all the control power to the machine.
(PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT THE SAME AS THE MAIN POWER)

m.- Load Material in feed roller

Press LOAD MATERIAL IN FEED on the Main
Menu roller and you will get 3 options

e OPEN IN FEED ROLLER
e CLOSE IN FEED ROLLER

e PREV MENU Return to the Main menu | C%&EEL POLER
i

START oM

40



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.3.- Operating

It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating

A.- Turning ON

a.- Make Sure that the Main Power switch is on the

“ON” position

b.- Press the “ON” button on the Control Panel
Machine will show Atlanta Attachment logo and will

power ON

B.- Load the material

a.- With the machine ON, Press LOAD MATERIAL

IN FEED on the Main Menu
b.- Press OPEN IN FEED ROLLER,

correct loading of the material.

CONTROL
POWER

c.- Open the safety doors You will be able to load (1L
material thought the machine. Follow the picture for a

41



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

d.- close the safety doors and press CLOSE IN FEED ROLLER from the loading menu.
e.- Press PREV MENU to Return to the Main menu

c.- Panel Cutting

a.- Set the table Lift switch to “Up” and remove
the re-winder shaft B
b.- Make sure machine is loaded with material and ﬂ
all doors are close L
c.- Press CONTROL POWER START from the
Main Menu Screen

d.- Press PANEL CUTTING MENU on the same
screen.

e.- Load the production required (Panel quantity,
dimensions, etc.)

f.- Press RUN.

“ATTENTION “Never leaves the machine
unattended”

d.- Border Cutting

a.- Carefully adjust manually the cutting blades to the
right border width.

b.- Set the table Lift switch to “down” and install the
re-winder shaft

b.- Make sure machine is loaded with material and all
doors are close

C.-.- Press CONTROL POWER START from the
Main Menu Screen

d.- Press BORDER CUT MENU on the same screen.
e.- Load the production required (Border quantity,
length, etc.)

f.- Press RUN.

g.- Readjust the re-winder air pressure if required.

“ATTENTION “Never leaves the machine unattended”

42



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.4.- Maintenance

a.- Daily

1.- Drain water from water trap in air pressure
regulator.

2.- Clean any lint or debris from around bearings,
blades and motors.

3.- Clean work area and check for any signs of
abnormality or wear.

b.- Weekly

1.- Clean dancer bar guide chains and sprocket.
2.- Clean lint and debris from inside machine
around XCut linear rail bearings and belt.

3.- Clean lint and debris from Right & Left Trim blade bearing
rails and belts.

3.- Clean panel width sensors.

4.- Check for any areas of wear or potential problems.

c.- Monthly

1.- Thoroughly clean machine inside and out.

2.- Check condition of all drive belts.

3.- Check security of all blades.

4.- Check setting of blade sharpening stones.

5.- Clean threads from around all shafts and rollers.
6.- Clean cabinet cooling fan and filter.

7.- Check condition of dancer bar guide chain and
sprocket alignment on both sides..

8.- Check and grease pillow block bearings as needed. (Look for rust or fine metal particles)

43



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.- SERVICE MANUAL

A It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

1.- Pneumatic

a.- Re-winder pressure.

Control the pressure of the clutch Determine how
tight the roll will be winder.

(Factory adjustment: 30 psi)

b.- Main air regulator
Determine the pressure for the whole machine.
(Factory adjustment 90 psi)

c.- Blade Sharpeners.
Control the reassure of the blade sharpeners.
(Factory adjustment 30 psi)

d,- Infeed Roll regulator. Control de pressure of the top in feed roII
(Factory adjustment 20 to 40 psi) =

44



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E Panel Cutter Spare Parts Kit

2
o
ol
3

PART # DESCRIPTION

1393003 SHARPENER STONE MNT
AAE4V 21008 VALVE,1/4" PORTED,24VDC
BBGER205-25 BEARING,BALL,25MM B,CLAMP

CJ2090200 BLADE, TRIM & XCUT,280MM OD
CJ21100900 BLADE, SLITTER, 205MM OD
EEMC12B11 CONTACTOR,IEC,230VAC

EEMC32A22 CONTACTOR,IEC,230VAC
EENI5Q18AN6X |LIMIT SW SENSOR
EERM699V3011 |RELAY,REPLACEMENT

O[N] |N|D[W[IN|F
RIR|R[RINININ]RN

45



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Programming ACTech SCL/SCM Drive (1393E Only)

The drive is already pre-programmed** with settings specifically for the 1393E Unit by
Atlanta Attachment Co. These settings are listed in the chart on the following page.
Password protection is currently disabled so that control of the parameters is immediately
available to the user. After the controller settings have been "fine-tuned", you can use
parameter 44 to set a password value between 1-999 to "lock" the control setting for the
motors.

The buttons and display on the front of the motor controller can be used to change any
specific parameter. Pressing the mode button will take you to the last parameter viewed.
Parameters are designated with a "P" as the first character on the display. The arrow up
and arrow down buttons will scroll through to the desired parameter. Pressing "Mode"
displays the current parameter setting (point "above" decimal point blinks). This setting
can be changed by using the arrow up and arrow down buttons. When the desired setting
is found press the mode button to store the new value. This will store the new value and
exit the program mode. To change another parameter value, press the mode key again
and repeat the procedure.

**In the event the controller has not been pre-programmed by AAC, the default password
from the factory is 225.

Every SCL/SCM Series drive has an Electronic Programming Module (EPM) installed on the
main control board. The EPM stores the user’s parameter settings and special OEM default
settings (if programmed). The EPM is removable, allowing it to be installed in another
drive for quick set-up. For example, if a drive is being replaced with a new one, the EPM
can be taken out of the first drive and installed in the new drive. Downtime is minimized
because the new drive does not require programming - it is ready to run when the EPM is
installed.

NOTE: The drive will not operate without the EPM installed. The drive will display “F1” if
the EPM is missing or damaged.

WARNING!

Do not remove the EPM while power is applied to the drive. Damage to the EPM
and/or drive may resulit.

See tables on following pages...

46



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

XCut Drive Motor Parameters Menu (INV1)

AAC custom setting shown in last column.

NO.

PARAMETER NAME

RANGE OF ADJUSTMENT

FACTORY
DEFAULT

AAC
SETTING

01

LINE VOLTAGE

High (01), LOW (02)

HIGH (01)

02

02

CARRIER
FREQUENCY

4kHz (01), 6kHz (02), 8 kHz (03), 10 kHZ
(04)

6 kHZ (02)

04

03

START METHOD

NORMAL (01), START ON POWER UP
(02),

START WITH DC BRAKE (03),

AUTO RESTART WITH DC BRAKE (04),
FLYING RESTART 1 (05),

FLYING RESTART 2 (06),

FLYING RESTART 3 (07)

NORMAL (01)

04

STOP METHOD

COAST (01), COAST W/ DC BRAKE (02),
RAMP (03), RAMP W/ DC BRAKE (04)

COAST (01)

04

05

STANDARD SPEED
SOURCE

KEYPAD (01), PRESET #1 (02), 0-10VDC
(03), 4-20mA (04)

KEYPAD (01)

02

06

RELAY OUTPUT

NONE (01), RUN (02), FAULT (03),
INVERSE FAULT (04), FAULT LOCKOUT
(05), AT SET SPEED (06), ABOVE PRESET
#3 (07), CURRENT LIMIT (08), AUTO
SPEED (09), REVERSE (10)

NONE (01)

06

10

TB-13A FUNCTION
SELECT

NONE (01), 0-10 VDC (02), 4-20 mA
(03), PRESET SPEED #1 (04), START
FORWARD (05), RUN REVERSE (06),
START REVERSE (07), EXTERNAL FAULT
(08), INVERSE EXT FAULT (09),
AUXILARY STOP (10), ACCEL/DECEL #2
(11)

NONE (01)

06

11

TB-13B FUNCTION
SELECT

NONE (01), 0-10 VDC (02), 4-20 mA
(03), PRESET SPEED #2 (04), DECREASE
FREQ (05), START FORWARD (06), JOG
FORWARD (07), JOG REVERSE (08),
EXTERNAL FAULT (09), INVERSE EXT
FAULT (10), AUXILARY STOP (11),
ACCEL/DECEL #2 (12), REMOTE KEYPAD
(13)

NONE (01)

04

12

TB-13E INPUT
FUNCTIONS

TB-13 OUTPUT
FUNCTIONS

OTHER
FUNCTIONS

NONE (01), 0-10 VDC (02), 4-20 mA
(03), PRESET SPEED #3 (04), INCREASE
FREQ (05), START FORWARD (06),
EXTERNAL FAULT (07), INVERSE EXT
FAULT (08), AUX STOP (09),
ACCEL/DECEL #2 (10),

RUN (11), FAULT (12), INVERSE FAULT
(13), FAULT LOCKOUT (14), AT SET
SPEED (15), ABOVE PRESET #3 (16),
CURRENT LIMIT (17), AUTO SPEED (18),
REVERSE (19), DYNAMIC BRAKING (20),

REMOTE KEYPAD (21)

NONE (01)

47




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

TERMINAL STRIP ONLY (01) TERMINAL
14 | CONTROL REMOTE KEYPAD ONLY (02) STRIP ONLY
(01)
16 UNITS EDITING TENTHS OF UNITS (01), WHOLE UNITS WHOLE
(02) UNITS (02)
17 ROTATION FORWARD ONLY (01), FORWARD 02
FORWARD AND REVERSE (02) ONLY (01)
19 | ACCELERATION 0.1 - 3600.0 SEC 20.0 SEC 1.0
TIME
20 DECELERATION 0.1 - 3600.0 SEC 20.0 SEC 0.2
TIME
21 DC BRAKE TIME 0.0 - 3600.0 SEC 0.0 SEC 0.3
22 DC BRAKE 0.0 - 30.0% 0.0 % 1.5
VOLTAGE
23 MINIMUM 0.0 - MAXIMUM FREQUENCY 0.0 Hz
FREQUENCY
MAXIMUM SCL = 50.0
24 FREQUENCY MINIMUM FREQUENCY - 240 Hz Hz 80
SCM = 60.0
Hz
25 CURRENT LIMIT 30 - 180 % 180 % 150
26 MOTOR 30 - 100 % 100 %
OVERLOAD
SCL = 50.0
27 BASE FREQUENCY | 25.0 - 500 Hz Hz 60
SCM = 60.0
Hz
28 FIXED BOOST 0.0 - 30.0 % 1.0 % 20
29 | ACCEL BOOST 0.0 - 20.0 % 0.0 %
30 SLIP 0.0 - 5.0 % 0.00%
COMPENSATION
31 PRESET SPEED 0.0 - MAXIMUM FREQUENCY 0.0 Hz 70
32 PRESET SPEED 0.0 - MAXIMUM FREQUENCY 0.0 Hz 35
33-37 0.0 0.0
38 SKIP BANDWIDTH | 0.0 - 10 Hz 0.0 Hz
39 SPEED SCALING 0.0 - 6500.0 0.0
42 | ACCEL/DECEL #2 | 0.1 - 3600.0 SEC 20.0 SEC
44 PASSWORD 000 - 999 225 *000
45 SPD AT MIN MINIMUM FREQUENCY - 999 Hz 0.0 Hz
SIGNAL
46 SPD AT MAX MINIMUM FREQUENCY - 999 Hz SCL = 50.0Hz
SIGNAL SCM =
60.0Hz
47 CLEAR HISTORY MAINTAIN (01), CLEAR (02) MAINTAIN
(01)

48




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

USER SETTINGS (01), OEM SETTINGS SCL = RESET
48 | PROGRAM (02), RESET OEM (03), RESET 60 (04), 50 (05) -

SELECTION RESET 50 (05), TRANSLATE (06) SCM = RESET

60 (04)

50 | FAULT HISTORY (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
51 | SOFTWARE CODE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
52 | DC BUS VOLTAGE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
53 | MOTOR VOLTAGE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
54 | LOAD VOLTAGE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
55 | 0-10 VDC INPUT (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
56 | 4-20mA INPUT (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
57 | TB STRIP STATUS (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -
58 | KEYPAD STATUS (VIEW ONLY) (N/A) -

* PASSWORD IS SET TO “000” WHICH DISABLES THE PASSWORD FUNCTION

49




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Infeed Drive Motor Parameters Menu (INV2)

AAC custom setting shown in last column.

NO.

PARAMETER NAME

RANGE OF ADJUSTMENT

FACTORY
DEFAULT

AAC
SETTING

01

LINE VOLTAGE

High (01), LOW (02)

HIGH (01)

02

02

CARRIER
FREQUENCY

4kHz (01), 6kHz (02), 8 kHz (03), 10 kHZ
(04)

6 kHZ (02)

04

03

START METHOD

NORMAL (01), START ON POWER UP
(02),

START WITH DC BRAKE (03),

AUTO RESTART WITH DC BRAKE (04),
FLYING RESTART 1 (05),

FLYING RESTART 2 (06),

FLYING RESTART 3 (07)

NORMAL (01)

04

STOP METHOD

COAST (01), COAST W/ DC BRAKE (02),
RAMP (03), RAMP W/ DC BRAKE (04)

COAST (01)

04

05

STANDARD SPEED
SOURCE

KEYPAD (01), PRESET #1 (02), 0-10VDC
(03), 4-20mA (04)

KEYPAD (01)

02

06

RELAY OUTPUT

NONE (01), RUN (02), FAULT (03),
INVERSE FAULT (04), FAULT LOCKOUT
(05), AT SET SPEED (06), ABOVE PRESET
#3 (07), CURRENT LIMIT (08), AUTO
SPEED (09), REVERSE (10)

NONE (01)

06

10

TB-13A FUNCTION
SELECT

NONE (01), 0-10 VDC (02), 4-20 mA
(03), PRESET SPEED #1 (04), START
FORWARD (05), RUN REVERSE (06),
START REVERSE (07), EXTERNAL FAULT
(08), INVERSE EXT FAULT (09),
AUXILARY STOP (10), ACCEL/DECEL #2
(11)

NONE (01)

06

11

TB-13B FUNCTION
SELECT

NONE (01), 0-10 VDC (02), 4-20 mA
(03), PRESET SPEED #2 (04), DECREASE
FREQ (05), START FORWARD (06), JOG
FORWARD (07), JOG REVERSE (08),
EXTERNAL FAULT (09), INVERSE EXT
FAULT (10), AUXILARY STOP (11),
ACCEL/DECEL #2 (12), REMOTE KEYPAD
(13)

NONE (01)

04

12

TB-13E INPUT
FUNCTIONS

TB-13 OUTPUT
FUNCTIONS

OTHER
FUNCTIONS

NONE (01), 0-10 VDC (02), 4-20 mA
(03), PRESET SPEED #3 (04), INCREASE
FREQ (05), START FORWARD (06),
EXTERNAL FAULT (07), INVERSE EXT
FAULT (08), AUX STOP (09),
ACCEL/DECEL #2 (10),

RUN (11), FAULT (12), INVERSE FAULT
(13), FAULT LOCKOUT (14), AT SET
SPEED (15), ABOVE PRESET #3 (16),
CURRENT LIMIT (17), AUTO SPEED (18),
REVERSE (19), DYNAMIC BRAKING (20),

REMOTE KEYPAD (21)

NONE (01)

50




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

TERMINAL STRIP ONLY (01) TERMINAL
14 | CONTROL REMOTE KEYPAD ONLY (02) STRIP ONLY
(01)
16 UNITS EDITING TENTHS OF UNITS (01), WHOLE UNITS WHOLE
(02) UNITS (02)
17 ROTATION FORWARD ONLY (01), FORWARD 02
FORWARD AND REVERSE (02) ONLY (01)
19 | ACCELERATION 0.1 - 3600.0 SEC 20.0 SEC 1.0
TIME
20 DECELERATION 0.1 - 3600.0 SEC 20.0 SEC 0.3
TIME
21 DC BRAKE TIME 0.0 - 3600.0 SEC 0.0 SEC 0.5
22 DC BRAKE 0.0 - 30.0% 0.0 % 1.0
VOLTAGE
23 MINIMUM 0.0 - MAXIMUM FREQUENCY 0.0 Hz
FREQUENCY
MAXIMUM SCL = 50.0
24 FREQUENCY MINIMUM FREQUENCY - 240 Hz Hz 80
SCM = 60.0
Hz
25 CURRENT LIMIT 30 - 180 % 180 % 150
26 MOTOR 30 - 100 % 100 %
OVERLOAD
SCL = 50.0
27 BASE FREQUENCY | 25.0 - 500 Hz Hz 60
SCM = 60.0
Hz
28 FIXED BOOST 0.0 - 30.0 % 1.0 % 20
29 | ACCEL BOOST 0.0 - 20.0 % 0.0 %
30 SLIP 0.0 - 5.0 % 0.00%
COMPENSATION
31 PRESET SPEED 0.0 - MAXIMUM FREQUENCY 0.0 Hz 60
32 PRESET SPEED 0.0 - MAXIMUM FREQUENCY 0.0 Hz 35
33-37 0.0 0.0
38 SKIP BANDWIDTH | 0.0 - 10 Hz 0.0 Hz
39 SPEED SCALING 0.0 - 6500.0 0.0
42 | ACCEL/DECEL #2 | 0.1 - 3600.0 SEC 20.0 SEC
44 PASSWORD 000 - 999 225 *000
45 SPD AT MIN MINIMUM FREQUENCY - 999 Hz 0.0 Hz
SIGNAL
46 SPD AT MAX MINIMUM FREQUENCY - 999 Hz SCL = 50.0Hz
SIGNAL SCM =
60.0Hz
47 CLEAR HISTORY MAINTAIN (01), CLEAR (02) MAINTAIN
(01)

51




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

USER SETTINGS (01), OEM SETTINGS SCL = RESET
48 | PROGRAM (02), RESET OEM (03), RESET 60 (04), 50 (05)
SELECTION RESET 50 (05), TRANSLATE (06) SCM = RESET
60 (04)
50 | FAULT HISTORY (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
51 | SOFTWARE CODE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
52 | DC BUS VOLTAGE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
53 | MOTOR VOLTAGE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
54 | LOAD VOLTAGE (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
55 | 0-10 VDC INPUT (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
56 | 4-20mA INPUT (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
57 | TB STRIP STATUS (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)
58 | KEYPAD STATUS (VIEW ONLY) (N/A)

* PASSWORD IS SET TO “000” WHICH DISABLES THE PASSWORD FUNCTION

52




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Assembly Drawings & Parts Lists

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta Attachment
Company. In addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently exist between
you and Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an acknowledgment of the
confidential and proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make any unauthorized use or
disclosure of these materials.

ﬂ One-Stop Shopping
For Expendable Replacement Parts for AAC & Other Bedding Equipment Suppliers
JUETIEN 1ol Free: 1-866-885-5100

PARIS DEROIT

R www.atlantapartsdepot.com ¢ sales@atlantapartsdepot.com

53



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

54



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

11393E Panel Cutter/Slitter

AAC Drawing Number

9002885 Rev 5

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1388232 1393E SUB-FRAME ASSEMBLY 43 | *AR [1393E-PD1 DIAGRAM,PNEUMATIC
2 1 |1388303 BACK PANEL ELECTRICAL ASM 44 | *AR [1393E-WD1 DIAGRAM,WIRING
3 1 [1388415 SWIVEL ARM ASSEMBLY 45 | *AR [1393E-WD10 DIAGRAM,WIRING
4 2 |1388520 LADDER, LONG, 1393E 46 | *AR [1393E-WD2 DIAGRAM,WIRING
5 1 [1388549 SIDE DOOR ASSEMBLY, RH 47 | *AR [1393E-WD3 DIAGRAM,WIRING
6 1 |1388550 SIDE DOOR ASSEMBLY, LH 48 | *AR [1393E-WD4 DIAGRAM,WIRING
7 2 1388555 DOOR LATCH 49 | *AR [1393E-WD5 DIAGRAM,WIRING
8 2 |1388558 BOX,SAFETY SENSOR,DOOR 50 | *AR |1393E-WD6 DIAGRAM,WIRING
9 4 |1388559 DOOR STOP/BUMPER ASM 51 | *AR |1393E-WD7 DIAGRAM,WIRING
10 2 |1388592 BRACKET, REAR GUARD MINT 52 | *AR |1393E-WD8 DIAGRAM,WIRING
11 1 ]1388594 BOTTOM PANEL, ELEC, ASM 53 | *AR |1393E-WD9 DIAGRAM,WIRING
12 1 ]1388650 PNEUMATIC PANEL ASM 54 | *AR (1394282 BRACKET,SHIPPING 11393
13 1 [1388664 CROSS CUT ASSY 55 2 |AACM3112DXP |[CYLINDER,AIR,2" BORE
14 1 [1389229 MOLEX MANIFOLD 56 2 |AAFD2313 CLEVIS, AIR CYL7/16-20
15 1 1389245 WINDER ASSEMBLY 57 2 |AAFD620 REAR PIVOT BRKT
16 1 [1389258 PANEL TABLE ASSEMBLY 58 |* 10FTIAATPWL1 WIRE LOOM,SLIT,.92"ID
17 1 |1389605 PULLEY, SLITTER MOTOR 59 4 |BBTRA613 WASHER, THRUST,STL, .375B
18 1 [1389860 SLITTER ASBLY,SPLIT SHAFT 60 2 |CCCLI1OF CLAMP COLLAR- 5/8 1D
19 1 [1389896 SLITTER SHARPENER ASBLY 61 1 |EE07100SP072 |CORD, FAN, 72" STRAIGHT
20 1 [1389902 PLATE, TOUCHSCREEN MOUNT 62 1 |[EE194EE631753 |[63AMP DISCON
21 2 |1389913 CABLE, ASSEMBLY, STEPPER 63 1 |EE194EE63PE GROUND TERMINAL
22 1 [1393-KITO6 WEIGHTED SLITTER BAR ASM 64 1 |EE194LHE6N175 |DISCONNECT HANDLE,RED/YEL
23 2 |1393096 LINKAGE, TOP 65 3 |EE2AMLA OPERATOR, E-STOP,RED
24 2 1393098 LINKAGE, LOWER 66 |* 32FT|[EED78W308 DUCT,WIRE,3/4 X 3/4
25 2 |1393100 MOUNTING WELDMENT 67 |* 32FT|[EED78W332 DUCT,WIRE COVER
26 2 1393109 PIVOT, BOLT ON 68 |* 32FT|EEDC15X15 DUCT,WIRE COVER
27 6 (1393133 PIVOT PIN 69 |* 32FT|EEDE15X15 DUCT,WIRE
28 1 [1393160 REAR GUARD 70 6 |EES2 CONTACT BLOCK, NC
29 1 |1393186 GUARD, EXIT, LEFT 71 [ 100F|FF822427 CABLE,SOOW,4X14AWG, 600V
30 1 [1393199 GUARD, EXIT 72 2 |FFE6930A SWITCH,INTEROCK,DOOR,SPDT
31 2 1393201 GUARD, SIDE TABLE 73 1 |FFMPI-650-230 [TRANSFORMER, 5.6A
32 1 (1393240 ARM STOP WELDMENT 74 1 |MM1910A25M |RULER,SILVER MYLAR 108"
33 1 ]1393310 TABLE STOP ASSY 75 | *1 |MM19155K98 FAN,FINGER GUARD,5.9"
34 1 ]1393312 LOCK PIN VALVE ASSY 76 1 |MM1976K78 FAN, COOLING, 230VAC
35 2 |1393360 TABLE PIVOT ASST 77 3 |MMB800E15YE112 |E-STOP LEGEND PLATE
36 1 [1393615 GRABBER TOOL, 36" 78 | *6 |MM9307K69 GROMMET,1" OD
37 1 [1393676 ENCODER ASSEMBLY 79 12 [MM98335A04 SPRING CLIP, .06 WIRE
38 1 [1393770 FRONT GUARD ASSY 80 1 |MMT9945 TAPE,REFLECTIVE,2" WIDE
39 | *1 |1393E-CAB1 CABLE PACKAGE, 1393E 81 1 |NNH3/8-16 NUT,HEX,3/8-16
40 | *1 [1393E-LAB1 BACK PLATE,LABEL 82 1 |SSHC25224F 3/8-16 X 3.5 HEX CAP, FULL THD
41 | *1 [1393E-LAB2 TERMINAL WIRING LABELS,1393E | 83 1 [2X5031 V-BELT,1/2X31
42 *1 |1393-LAB4 LABELS,DOORS CLOSED

55



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

96060

NS, "'rvf W g’ .

/.', 77 [l
*\' 0 //'
° //’/I I;- g * ;
/ / A/
7,

)

AN\
Eerr W \

94 0 \/
/ /" \\
iy
& v
&7/1/1F
N A Q
V> /]
N/ AT A
YA /4 A ’\\ \\Z&
/4 s
b f f’:/‘ i {
1/ <
/

d SN~ ]

- ," +, " — vy
© “% ——11,/IN v/ )
(= /) Y 7
8) N %
3= 3 / /
\ b\ 7, v/ /
& ' e ; / e
N - L G\ /
S\\7/A

7 //i%,//

56



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

DETAIL B

DETAIL A

//
S

e —— @

DETAIL D

57



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388232 Sub Frame Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388232 Rev 3

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1388233 FRAME, ASSEMBLY
2 1 (1388276 SLITTER, MOTOR DRIVE ASM
3 1 1388317 TOP ROLLER ASSEMBLY
4 1 (1388328 INFEED DRIVE ROLLER ASM
5 1 (1388331 INFEED ROLL DRIVE ASM
6 1 (1388333 BORDER LIFT ROLLASM
7 1 1388337 OUTFEED MOTOR DRIVE ASM
8 1 (1388343 OUTFEED DRIVE ROLL ASM
9 1 1388347 XCUT CLAMP ASSEMBLY
10 1 1388351 PANEL CUTTER LEG ASSEMBLY
11 2 (1388381 CYLINDER BKT, MOUNTING
12 1 (1388407 BRACKET, SHARPENER, RH
13 2 11388568 WASHER PLATE, OUTFEED ROL
14 1 1388569 PLATE,VERT, OUTFEED DRV, L
15 1 (1388572 DANCER ASSEMBLY
16 1 1388581 PANEL,BACK RIGHT
17 1 (1388582 PANEL,BACK LEFT
18 1 1388583 PANEL,FRONT LEFT
19 1 1388584 PANEL, FRONT LEFT WELDMNT
20 1 1388642 BRACKET,CUT TABLE
21 1 (1388662 PLATE, TABLE SUPPORT
22 1 |1389060 EXIT ROLLER ASSEMBLY
23 1 1389078 MATERIAL SENSOR, X CUT
24 1 (1393029 SLITTER SHARPENER ASSY
25 2 [1393716 CYLINDER BRIDGE, LEFT
26 4 |AA198RA408U FLOW CONTROL,RC 1/8X1/4
27 2 |AACDNC50150PPV CYLINDER,AIR,50B,150S
28 2 |AACDNCB3280PPVA |CYLINDER,AIR,ISO,32X80
29 2 |AACDNCB50100PPVA |CYLINDER,AIR,ISO,50BX100
30 2 |AACDNCB5080PPVA |CYLINDER,AIR,ISO,50BX80
31 2 |AAFSGM10X1_25 CLEVIS,ROD,M10X1.25
32 6 |AAFSGM16X1.5 CLEVIS ROD M16X1.5
33 2 |AAFSNC32 FLANGE,SWIVEL,DNCB-32
34 6 |[AAFSNC50 FLANGE, SWIVEL, FOR DNCB50
35 2 |AAFSNCS32 FLANGE,SWIVEL,SNCS-32
36 6 |[AAFSNCS50 CLEVIS SINGLE REAR W/PIN
37 2 |AAN103X235 MUFFLER,1/4" PUSH IN
38 1 |AAQBU-3-3 Bulkhead Union
39 4 |BBGRFT205-25 BEARING, FLANGE,25MM
40 2 [BBNAP205-25 BEARING, PILLOWBLOCK
41 2 |CCCLMSP20F CLAMP COLLAR- M20
42 3 [MMUCP206-20 PILLOW BLOCK BEARING,UCP-206-20

58



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388276 Slitter Motor Drive Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388276 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1388263 PLATE,MOTOR MOUNT
2 2 1388264 NUT PLATE,MOTOR MOUNT
3 1 1389606 PULLEY, SLITTER MOTOR
4 1 |MMO90S11B3 [MOTOR,1.1KW,IEC,B3,1.5HP
5 4 [SSSCM10X30 [10M X 30MM, SOC CAP
6 1 |SSSS01024 SCREW, SET, 1/4-20X 3/8
7 1 |SSSS01032 1/4-20 X 3/8 NYLON PT
8 4 [WWFM10 WASHER, FLAT, M101.D.
9 4 (WWLM10 M10 LOCK WASHER

59



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388317 Top Roller Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388317 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1388318 TOP ROLLER WELDMENT
2 1 |1388325 INFEED PINCH ROLLER ASM
3 4 |BBNAP205-25 [BEARING, PILLOWBLOCK
4 8 |NNEM10-1.5 [NUT,ELASTIC LOCK,M10
5 8 |[SSHCM10X70 [SCREW,HEX CAP,M10-1.5X70
6 8 |WWFM10 WASHER, FLAT, M101.D.

60




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388331 Infeed Roll Drive Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388331 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 ]1388329 STUB,DRIVE SHAFT BEARBOX
2 1 |1388330 KEY, INFEED DRIVE
3 1 1388332 KEY, INFEED PULL ROLLER
4 1 [1393364 RETAINER WASHER
5 1 |MMS80B4B5 MOTOR,.75KW, IEC,B5,D80
6 1 |MMRV6340D80 |GEARBOX,WORM,RV63,40:1
7 1 |SSSCM8X20 M8X20 SOC CAP
8 1 |WWLMS M8 LOCK WASHER

61



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

DETAIL A

1388333 Border lift Roll Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388333 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART# DESCRIPTION
1388273 SLITTER ROLLER LIFT ASM
1389087 GUIDE
1389122 CYLINDER MOUNT

AACDNC50200PPVA [CYLINDER,AIR,1SO,50B,200S
AAESMESKLED24 SENSOR FOR FESTO DNCB CYL

w(N|jo|lun|d|lw|Nn|kR
AN[(wlk(NININR

AAFSNC50 FLANGE, SWIVEL, FOR DNCB50
AAFSNCS50 CLEVIS SINGLE REAR W/PIN
AAQME-3-4U MALE ELBOW,3/80D TUBE 1/4

62



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388337 Outfeed Motor Drive Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388337 Rev 0

NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 (1388336 STUB,DRIVE SHAFT GEARBOX
2 1 |1388338 KEY, 6X6X50
3 1 ]1393364 RETAINER WASHER
4 1 (1393369 KEY, GEARMOTOR
5 1 |MM71B4B5 MOTOR,.37KW,IEC,B5
6 1 |MMRV5030D71 GEARBOX,WORM,RV50,30:1
7 4 |NNHMS8X1.25 M8 X 1.25 HEX NUT
8 4 |SSHCMB8X30 SCREW,HEX CAP M8X40
9 1 |SSSCM8X20 M8X20 SOC CAP
10 2 |SSSSM6X10 M6 SET SCREW, 10MM L
11 8 [WWFMS8 WASHER, FLAT, M8 1.D.
12 5 |WWLMS8 M8 LOCK WASHER

63



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388347 Xcut Clamp Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388347 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1388176 CLAMP ARM, LEFT, VELDMNT
2 1 1388344 CLAMP BRM,RIGHT,WELDMNT
3 1 1388348 CROSS CUT CLAMP &WLDMNT
4 2 [1388350 KEY,M8X7X32
5 2 11389062 PIVOT SHAFT
6 2 [1393710 LEVER ARM WELDMENT
7 8 |SSHCM8X20 |SCREW,HEX CAP
8 2 |SSSCM10X30 |10M X 30MM, SOC CAP
9 4 |SSSCM6X15 |M6X15SOC CAP SCREW
10 8 [|WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
11 8 |WWLMS M8 LOCK WASHER
12 2 |MM5109K25 (FOAM SILICONE 3/32 X 1"

64




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389060 Exit Roller Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389060 Rev 2

2
o
ol
3

PART # DESCRIPTION

1388429 OUTFEED UPPER ROLLER ASM
1389058 PIVOT ARM WELDMENT RT
1389059 PIVOT ARM WELDMENT LEFT
1389063 BEARING KEEPER

1389132 BEARING KEEPER

BB60042RS |BEARING,BALL,201D,42 OD
BB62022RS |BEARING, RADIAL, SEALED
SSBCM6X10 |SCREW,SOCKET CAP

XN | |WIN|F
BAININININ|R|R|F

65



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

DETAIL B
SCALE1:4

DETAIL A
SCALE 1: 4

66



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388572 Dancer Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388572 Rev 4

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1388571 DANCER FRAME ASSEMBLY
2 1 1388578 DANCER ROLLER ASM
3 2 |1388593 PLATE, REAR GUARD MOUNT
4 2 (1388676 PLATE,NUT,M8 TAPPED
5 1 |1389110 ROLLER, BSW
6 2 (1392900 WASHER, CHAIN HOLDOWN
7 1 |1393373 PLATE, NUT, 4-40
8 2 |1493222 WHEEL, RETAINER FOR
9 2 |1493226 EDGE GUIDE ASSY
10 1 [1493232 MOUNT, ACCUMULATOR PROX.
11 2 |1493233 BRACKET, LIMIT, LOWER
12 2 |1493234 BRACKET, LIMIT, UPPER
13 2 (1493507 BRKT,BELT TENSION
14 2 11493508 BLOCK, TENSION
15 2 [BBNAP205-25 BEARING, PILLOWBLOCK
16 1 |EENI5Q18AN6X |SENSOR, PROX. NPN,10-30DC
17 2 |FFEVN2000A LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
18 2 |MM50 CHAIN, SINGLE STRAND
19 2 [MM50B17M STEEL SPROCKET,17T,5/8P
20 2 |MM50L LINK,MASTER,5/8P,SGL STRD
21 2  [MM93095K32M |GUIDE, CHAIN WITH HOLES
22 2 |MMSH-98 RING,SNAP,EXTERNAL
23 2 |NNH4-40 NUT,HEX,#4-40
24 8 |SSFCM6X10 M6 X 20 FLAT ALLEN
25 4 [SSHCM5X12 SCREW, HEX CAP
26 2 [SSHCM6X12S SCREW, HEX M6X12 SS
27 16 |SSHCM6X16 SCREW, HEX M6X16
28 2 [SSSC70064 4-40 X 1 SOCKET CAP
29 4 [SSSCM10X35 CAP SCREW 10MM X 35MM
30 2 [SSSCM4X30 SCREW,SOC CAP,M4-0.7X30
31 4 [WWF10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, COM
32 4 |WWFM10 WASHER, FLAT, M101.D.
33 2 |WWFMA4.3 WASHER, FLAT, M4
34 16 |WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
35 2 |WWL4 WASHER,LOCK, #4
36 2 |WWLS WASHER,LOCK, #8
37 4 (WWLM10 M10 LOCK WASHER
38 4 [WWLM5 M5 LOCK WASHER
39 18 |WWLM6 M6 LOCK WASHER

67



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389078 X cut Material Sensor

AAC Drawing Number 1389078 Rev 1

“
g

’.

NO. | QTY |[PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1389075 EYE MOUNTING BRACKET
2 1 |[FFRK44T-4 CABLE,EYE,12',NO END
3 1 [FFSM312LVQ [EYE,ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
4 2 |SSPS70048 4-40 X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTTED
5 1 [1975-412A PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC

68




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393029 Slitter Sharpener Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1393029 Rev 4

NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1393003 SHARPENER STONE MT 7 4 |SSSCM4X16 [SCREW,SOCKET CAP
2 1 |1393028 BRKT,STONE MTG 8 2 |SSSSM4X4  |M4 SET SCREW, 4AMM L
3 1 ]1393030 NUT,FLOATING,M6 9 1 |WWFS1/4 |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
4 2 1393031 ROD,GUIDE,6MM DIA 10 1 ]1393032 BRKT,CYL MTG
5 1 [AAQMC-4-8|QUICK MALE CONN,1/4X1/8 | 11 1 |AAC75-.5 |CYLINDER,AIR,SA
6 1 [NNJ1/4-28 |NUT, HEX, JAM, 1/4-28

69



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

:
@ 1

7
3 7 S : 30
2 GND TERMS 1 GND TERMS
4 GRAY TERMS 10 GRAY TERMS ]2 GND TERf\gS 2 GROUPS
DEaLe DETALD 7&?’?;{ TEE MS " UMPER BLU & 2 GND TERMS OF 6 TERMS
: SCALE 1 - = BRN TERMS
SCALE 1:2 s DETAIL A
SCALE1:2
@ SCALE1:2
O 7TS @@e
®\ | o|o[o[oolo]o]olo |
— = e RO
ol|o|o 9 °
_ e @'ua ® = = > = =) °®
no O ks
of

4 BLUE TERMS
4 SIDE COVERS

32.5"

4 2K RESISTORS

DETAIL F
SCALE1:2

70



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388303 Back Panel Electrical Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388303 Rev 8

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1388306 BACK PANEL WELDMENT
2 1 1389882 CABLE, TOUCHSCREEN, ASSY
3 1 |AAFPO-E32T-A EXPANSION UNIT, PLC
4 1 |AAFPG-C32TH CONTROLLER, PLC, SIGMA
5 1 |EE64151B FERRITE CORE,SPLIT,CABLE
6 1 |EEAFPG804 BATTERY,BACKUP,PLC
7 13 |EECLIPFIX ANCHOR,DIN RAIL
8 |3.5FT|EEDCILG DUCT,WIRE COVER,1"
9 |[2.7 FT|EEDC3X2 DUCT,WIRE COVER,3"
10 |3.5 FT|EEDF1X2 DUCT,WIRE,1X2
11 |2.7 FT|EEDF3X2 DUCT,WIRE,3X2
12 1 |EEDR12024 POWER SUPPLY, 24VDC
13 5 |EEEK635 TERMINAL BLOCK, EK2.6/35
14 1 |EEHRN56240 RELAY,3-PHASE MONITOR
15 8 |EEMC12B11 CONTACTOR,IEC,230VAC
16 1 |EEMC32A22 CONTACTOR,IEC,230VAC
17 1 |EEMT32S6A RELAY,OVERLOAD,4.0-6.0A
18 5 |EEMT32S525A RELAY,OVERLOAD,1.6-2.5A
19 28 |EEPIR6W1P24 RELAY,INTERFACE,24VDC
20 8 |EESAK6EN TERMINAL BLOCK, SAK6/EN
21 1 |[EESR103AMO1 SAFETY RELAY, DUAL CHAN.
22 |88.88"|EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN
23 1 |EEURO2 MECHANICAL INTERLOCK
24 1 |EEUW22 WIRE KIT, REVERSING
25 *2 |EEZG20-1 JUMPER,RELAY,RED
26 *2 |EEZG20-2 JUMPER,RELAY,BLACK
27 *2 |EEZG20-3 JUMPER,RELAY,BLUE
28 7 |FF280-308 TERMBLK ENDPLATE,WAGO,280
29 1 |[FF280-319 TERMBLK,WAGO,SENSOR,DIN
30 100 |FF280-402 JUMPER,WAGO,TOP,SNGL
31 34 |FF280-560 TERMBLK,WAGO,SENSOR,DIN
32 62 |FF280-901 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,SNGL,GRY
33 8 |FF280-904 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,SNGL
34 7 |FF280-907 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,SNGL,GRN
35 1 |[FFL722C BREAKER, CIRCT. THERM-MAG
36 1 |[FFL762C CIRCUIT BREAKER,THERM-MAG
37 1 |FFL821B CIRCUIT BREAKER,B-CURVE
38 1 |FFL841B CIRCUIT BREAKER,B-CURVE
39 3 |FFL7161C CIRCUIT BREAKER,THERM-MAG
40 1 |FFL7323C CIRCUIT BREAKER,THERM-MAG
41 700 [FFLS11427 LABELS,AAC ROUND,BLK/WHT
42 1 |FFQL213DMKM10 |CIRCUIT BREAKER,10A,2P
43 4 |FFR2K RESISTOR, 2K, 1/4W
44 1 |MM69915K72 STRAIN RELIEF, LIQ TIGHT
45 21 |SSBCM5X8 SCREW,BUTTON CAP

71



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

000000

21

72



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388415 Swivel Arm Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388415 Rev 3

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |0411-114 WELDMENT,SWIVEL BASE
2 1 |0411-3705 NUT PLATE,BASE MOUNT
3 1 |0411-3708 NUT PLATE,BOX MOUNT
4 1 |0411-3709 LOCK PIN
5 2 |0411-3712 TUBE, SPACER, TALL
6 2 (1379215 PLATE, WASHER, HANDLE
7 4 (1388685 STANDOFF, .5" X 3",M5
8 1 [1389681 TUBE,12 L,PIVOT ARM
9 1 |1389701 WLDMT,PIVOT ARM
10 1 |1389747 CABLE, TOUCHSCREEN, ASSY
11 1 1389870 MOUNT, TOUCHSCREEN
12 1 [1389872 COVER,BACK,TOUCHSCREEN
*13 1 |1393E-LAB1 PANEL BACK,LABEL
14 4 |BBNTA411 BEARING,THRUST,.250B
15 8 |BBTRAA411 WASHER, THRUST,STEEL
16 1 |EE2AF3 OPERATOR, FLUSH,GREEN
17 1 |EE2AF4 OPERATOR, FLUSH,RED
18 1 |EE2AML4 OPERATOR, E-STOP,RED
19 2 |EES1 CONTACT BLOCK, NO
20 3 |EES2 CONTACT BLOCK, NC
21 1 |EEV606EM20 TOUCH SCREEN FOR 1393
22 2 |MM1568A45 HANDLE,DOOR,PULL
23 1 |MMS8335A04 SPRING CLIP, .06 WIRE
24 2 |NNE1/4-20 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
25 4 [SSFCM5X10 SCREW,FLAT ALLEN CAP
26 3 |SSHC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP
27 2 |SSHCO01192 HEX HEAD BOLTS, 1/4-20 X
28 4 |SSPP90032 SCREW, PAN HD PHILLIPS,8-B2X1/2
29 4 [SSPP98032 10-32X 1/2 PAN PHIL
30 1 |TTH32429 HANDLE, THRD,5/16-18X2.0
31 4 [WWEFM5 WASHER, FLAT, M51.D.
32 1 [WWFS5/16 WASHER, FLAT,SAE,5/16
33 3 |WWL10 WASHER,LOCK,#10
34 4 [WWLM5 M5 LOCK WASHER
35 1 |MMBS8OOE15YE112 |E-STOP LEGEND PLATE

73



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389747 Touchscreen Cable Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389747 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |EEMDS50 CONN, MINI DIN, 5PIN, F
2 1 |FF17454968 CONN,25PIN D,M,IDC, 22-2
3 1 |FF7451341 CONN,25PIN D,F,SHIELD,BLK
4 [F 20FFF8302 CABLE,4 COND,22 AWG

74




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388559 Door Stopper/Bumper Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388559 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1388557 PLATE, DOOR STOP
2 1 [MM9540K22 |BUMPER, 3/4 DIA
3 1 |NNHM4X0.7 [ NUT,HEX,M4-0.7
4 1 |SSSCM4X16 [SCREW,SOCKET CAP
5 2 |SSZS93048 SCREW, SHT.METAL 10 ZIP
6 2 |WWFMA4.3 WASHER, FLAT, M4

75



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

@
=)
18

]

L
3 Lo

=
=
=8
‘E I

0
{E_,

1

5,
§al
| ]

O B o

1388594 Electric Bottom Panel Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388594 Rev 2

NO. | QTY |PART DESCRIPTION

1 1 |[1388595 BOTTOM PANEL, ELEC

2 EE64151B FERRITE CORE,SPLIT,CABLE

3 EECLIPFIX ANCHOR,DIN RAIL

4 EESH21006C MOTOR, STEPPER DRV, HYB
5 8" |[EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN

6 2 |FFQL213DMKMOS5 [CIRCUIT BREAKER,5A,2P

7 2 [FFQL213DMKM15 |CIRCUIT BREAKER,15A,2P

8 1 |[MM69915K72 STRAIN RELIEF, LIQ TIGHT

9 1 |[MMSL208S DRIVE, VAR, FREQ. .75HP, 1PH
10 1 [MMSM210S DRIVE,VARIABLE FREQUENCY
11 2 |SSBCM5X8 SCREW,BUTTON CAP

76




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389229 Molex Manifold
AAC Drawing Number 1389229 Rev 0
NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 [1393705 |MANIFOLD PLATE, TABLE EYE
FF274-234 |4 PIN FEMALE CONNECTOR

77



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

78



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388650 Pneumatic Panel Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388560 Rev 2

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 1388335 FRL ASSEMBLY, 1393E

2 1 1388570 BACK PANEL, PNUEMATIC

3 1 ]1388653 SOLENOID,6 VALVE ASM

4 1 1388654 SOLENOID,4 VALVE ASM

5 9 |1391160 CABLE ASSY,VALVE,DIN,3M

6 2 |AA198-508 REGULATOR,0-160 W/GAUGE &

7 * 16 |[AA198RA404U |[FLOW CONTROL,1/4PTX1/4

8 *2 |AA198RA408U [FLOW CONTROL,RC 1/8X1/4

9 *2 |AA198RR404U |FLOW CONTROL,1/4PTX1/4

10 *2 |AAFP18 MUFFLER,1/8 NPT, BRONZ

11 *2 |AAFP28 MUFFLER,1/4 NPT

12 1 |AAQMC-3-4U |MALE CONNECTOR,3/80D TUBE 1/4
13 1 |AAQME-3-4U MALE ELBOW,3/80D TUBE 1/4
14 2 [AAQME-4-4U ELBOW, MALE,1/4X1/4NPT

15 1 |AAQME-5-10 ELBOW, MALE,5/32X10-32

16 1 |AAQMF-144 6-STATION AIR MANIFOLD

17 1 |AAQPR-3-4 QUICK REDUCER 3/8-1/4

18 1 JAAQPR-5-4 QUICK PLUG-IN REDUCER

19 4 [AAQUT-3-3 QUICK UNION T 3/8X3/8

20 1 |AAQUY-3-3 QUICK UNION Y,3/8X3/8

21 1 |AAVF51FM1B |AIR/ELEC PRESSURE SW

22 5 |EECLIPFIX ANCHOR,DIN RAIL

23 [1.42 FTIEED78W308 DUCT,WIRE,.75 X .75

24 |1.42 FTIEED78W332 DUCT,WIRE COVER,.75"

25 |[1.75 FTIEEDC2X2 COVER,WIRE DUCT

26 |1.75 FT|EEDF2X2 DUCT,WIRE,2X2, MOD

27 |13.50"|EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN

28 2 |FF280-308 TERMBLK ENDPLATE,WAGO,280
29 2 |FF280-319 TERMBLK,WAGO,SENSOR,DIN
30 30 |FF280-402 JUMPER,WAGO,TOP,SNGL

31 24 |FF280-560 TERMBLK,WAGO,SENSOR,DIN
32 16 |FF280-901 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,SNGL,GRY
33 3 |SSBCM5X8 SCREW,BUTTON CAP

34 | * 47" |ZZZSH-310 TAPE, DOUBLE SIDED,3/4"W

79



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

80



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1388664 Cross Cut Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1388664 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1388029 GUARD, BLADE, CROSS CUT
2 1 |1388030 GUARD, BLADE, LOWER
3 1 1388031 GUARD, BLADE, LOWER
4 2 |1388474 COLLAR, SET RETAINER
5 1 [1388475 MOUNTING PLATE, CROSS CUT
6 1 1388476 MOTOR PLATE,X CUT
7 1 (1388479 BEARING BLOCK, CROSS CUT
8 1 1388482 COVER, BELT, CROSS CUT
9 1 [1388483 PLATE, BLADE GUARD XCUT
10 1 1388486 BLADE MOUNT, XCUT, WLDMNT
11 1 [1388488 PLATE, PROX FLAG, XCUT
12 1 1388491 PLATE, PROX FLAG
13 1 [1388492 PLATE, XCUT BELT DRIVE
14 1 1389203 FLANGED PULLEY
15 1 |1389895 PULLEY ASSY
16 1 [1393390 HUB CAP, BLADE RETAINER
17 2 |BB6002-77 BEARING,BALL,.590B
18 1 |CJ2090200 280mm BLADE
19 1 |GG220XLO50 BELT, GEAR, 1/5P,3/8W
20 1 |MM7310K32 STRAIN RELIEF, 12mm
21 4 |MMAGH25CAN [LINEAR BEARING
22 1 |MMIW7124 MOTOR,IEC,1/2 HP,0.37 KW
23 1 |MMKEY5X5 KEY STOCK, 5X 5 MM
24 8 |SSBCM5X8 SCREW,BUTTON CAP
25 4 |SSFCM4X8 SCREW,FLAT CAP,M4X8
26 12 |SSFCM5X14 M5-0.8X14, FLAT ALLEN
27 16 |SSFCM6X16 M6 X 20 FLAT ALLEN
28 6 |SSFCM8X16 M8 X 16 FLAT CAP SCR
29 4 [SSHCM6X16 SCREW, HEX M6X16
30 8 |SSHCM8X20 SCREW,HEX CAP
31 4 [SSSCM5X20 M5-0.8X20,SCREW,SOCKET CA
32 4 |WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
33 8 |WWHF5/16 WASHER,FLAT,5/16
34 4 |WWFM5 WASHER, FLAT, M51.D.
35 4 |WWLM5 M5 LOCK WASHER
36 4 |WWLM6 M6 LOCK WASHER
37 8 |WWLMS8 M8 LOCK WASHER

81



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

82



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389245 Winder Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389245 Rev 8

NO. [ QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1389241 DRIVE SUPPORT WELDMENT
2 1 [1389250 ROD SUPPORT WELDMENT
3 1 [1389261 COVER, MOTOR WINDER
4 1 1389263 BELT GUARD, INNER
5 1 [1389472 CLOSURE PLATE,GUARD,LOWE
6 1 ]1389491 TRAY ASSEMBLY
7 2 1393058 CRADLE ASSY
8 1 ]1393139 TAKE UP DRIVE ROD
9 1 [1393260 DRIVE DOG
10 2 1393301 TABLE LOCKING ASSY
11 1 ]1393333 CLUTCH SHAFT
12 1 (1393334 BLOCK,BEARING,30MM
13 1 1393357 SHAFT, OUTPUT
14 1 |1393364 RETAINER WASHER
15 1 ]1393365 KEY, CLUTCH
16 1 [1393366 KEY, DRIVE DOG
17 1 [1393368 KEY, SMALL PULLEY
18 1 [1393369 KEY, GEARMOTOR
19 1 ]1393491 BRKT,ANTI-ROTATION
20 1 [1961-331 MOUNT, MOTOR
21 1 |[AA2001F-03 FLOW CONTROL,INLINE,5/32
22 1 |[|AAMSR20008 REG,0-140 W/GAUGE& BRKT
23 2 |AAQME-4-4 ELBOW, MALE,1/4X1/4ANPT
24 1 |AAQMEL-5-8 QUICK MALE ELBOW,LONG
25 1 |FF3200 STRAIN RELIEF, 1/2 NPT
26 1 |[FF8463 NUT,LOCK,1/2NPT,NYLON,BLK
27 1 [MM805275 CLUTCH,AIR,1.0B,370 IN-L
28 2 |MM9307K63 GROMMET,1/21D,13/16 HOLE
29 1 [MM9307K69 GROMMET,5/8,1.125,.125GV
30 3  |MM9565K8 DONT USE SEE MM9565K56
31 | *32" [MMD35 (32"LG) [CHAIN,STEEL, DBL #35-2 X 32IN LG
32 1 [MMD35B22M1 [SPROCKET,22T,DBL,NO35
33 1 [MMD35B48M1 [SPROCKET,48T,DBL,NO35, MO
34 1 [MMD35CL MASTER LINK,DBL,#35 CHAIN
35 1 |MMRV0501-30 [MOTOR,GEARBOX,0.37KW,3PH
36 4 [NNHM10X1.5 NUT,HEX,M10X1.5
37 4 [NNHMS8X1.25 M8 X 1.25 HEX NUT
38 4 [SSHCM10X75 SCREW,HEX CAP,M10-1.5X70
39 4  [SSHCMS8X30 SCREW,HEX CAP M8X40
40 4 |SS5C01048 1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
41 2 [SSSCM8X120 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8x120
42 4 [SSSCM8X70 SCREW,SOC CAP,M8X25
43 4 |WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
44 4 [WWFM10 WASHER, FLAT, M101.D.
45 4 |[WWLM10 M10 LOCK WASHER
46 4 [WWLMS8 M8 LOCK WASHER

83



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

MMRVO0501-30 Worm Gearbox and Motor

AAC Drawing Number 9004350 Rev 0

DESCRIPTION

MOTOR,.37KW, IEC,B5, 230/380VAC,1750 RPM

MM71B4B5

MMRV5030D71 |MOTOR,GEARBOX,0.37KW,3PH

1
1

NO. | QTY |PART #

1
2

84



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389860 Split Shaft Slitter Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389860 Rev 2

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1389857 DRIVE SHAFT,30MM X 2300MM
2 2 (1389858 DRIVE SHAFT, 30MM X 300MM
3 2 |1389859 COUPLING,30MM X 4 IN
4 2 |1389874 MOUNT,ANGLE,BEARING
5 11 |1393149 BSW SLITTER ASSEMBLY
6 5 |BBUCP206 [BEARING, PILLOWBLOCK

85



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393149 Slitter Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1393149 Rev 2

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1389079 BLADE RETAINER
2 1 1389873 BLADE HOLDER
3 1 |CJ21100900 BLADE,40MM ID,205MM OD
4 3 |SSFCM6X16 M6-1.0 X 16 FLAT ALLEN
5 2 |SSSSMB8X16BT |M8X16 SOC SET, BRASS TIP

86




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389896 Slitter Sharpener Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389896 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART# |DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1389875 |MOUNT, END, 30MM SHAFT
2 1 1389877 |ROD,30MMX2720,60 CASE
3 2 11389884 |SHARPENER ASBLY, SLITTERS

87



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

DETAIL A

1393-KIT06 Weighted Slitter Bar Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 9002643 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1388141 MOUNT, PIVOT SHAFT
2 2 (1388142 SHAFT, STUB, 1" X 5"
3 2 11388143 ARM, SLITTER WEIGHTED BAR
4 1 [1388144 BAR, WEIGHTED
5 1 |1388145 PLATE, SUPPORT, BAR
6 1 [1388146 PLATE, SUPPORT, BAR
7 1 1388677 PLATE, WEIGHTED BAR STOP
8 1 |1388678 PLATE, WEIGHTED BAR STOP
9 6 |CCCL16F COLLAR,1" CLAMP TYPE
10 2 |NNJMS8 NUT,JAM,M8,ZINC PLATED
11 8 |SSHCM6X16 |SCREW, HEX M6X16
12 2 |SSHCMB8X30 [SCREW,HEX CAP M8X40
13 6 |SSSC05032 ([1/4-28 X 1/2, SOC CAP
14 4 |SSSCM6X20 |SCREW, SOCKET CAP
15 4 [SSSSM6X12 |M6 SET SCREW, 12MM L
16 4 |UUAA102-6 |BEARING,BRZ, 1.003ID 1.2540D .75L
17 12 |WWFS1/4 |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
18 12 (WwL1/4 WASHER,LOCK,1/4

88



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393310 Table Stop Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1393310 Rev 1

2
o
ol
3

PART # DESCRIPTION
1393240 ARM STOP WELDMENT
AAQMC-5-8 |QU. MALE CONN 5/32X1/8
AAQME-5-8 |QUICK MALE ELBOW

AAVA41-P34T |VALVE,SPOOL,4-WAY
MM4554K11 |[PLUG, 1/8" PIPE

NNH3/8-16 |3/8-16 HEX NUT

NNHM3X0.5 |[NUT,HEX,M3-0.5

SSHC25224F |3/8-16 X 3-1/2 HEX HEAD FULL THD
SSSCM3X30 |M3-0.5 X 30 SOC CAP

WWF4 WASHER, FLAT #4

WWL4 #4 LW

VI[N |UN[H|WIN|F

=
o

wlo|lwlr|lo|kr|R[FR|R]R|[~

=
=

89



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393312 Lock Pin Valve Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1393312 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1393311 MOUNTING BRACKET
2 1 |AAQMC-4-8 [QUICK MALE CONN,1/4X1/8
3 1 |AAQMC-5-8 [QU. MALE CONN 5/32X1/8
4 3 |AAQME-4-8 |ELBOW,QUICK MALE,1/4X1/8
5 2 |AAV341A HUMPHREY VALVE
6 1 |AAV41-PP HUMPHREY VALVE,4 WAY
7 3 [NNHM3XO0.5 |NUT,HEX,M3-0.5
8 3 |SSSCM3X25 |SCREW,SOCKET CAP,M3 X 30MM
9 6 |WWFS6 WASHER, FLAT, #6
10 3 |WWL6 WASHER,LOCK,#6

90




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393360 Table Pivot Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1393360 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 [1393358 PIVOT BLOCK, TABLE
2 1 [1393359 PIVOT PIN, TABLE
3 2 |SSSCM6X20 [SCREW, SOCKET CAP

91



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393676 Encoder Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1393676 Rev 4

NO. | QTY [PART # DESCRIPTION
1388420 PLATE, ENCODER MOUNT
1389794 CABLE, ENCODER, ASSEMBLY
1393668 COUNTER ARM, MOVING
1393670 BRACKET, STAND-OFF WELD
1393675 PIVOT PIN ASSEMBLY

MMO98335A04 |SPRING CLIP, .06 WIRE

NNHM4XO0.7 NUT,HEX,M4-0.7

RRLEO30CD7 SPRING,EXT,.030X.31X2.0

V| |N[lo|n|d[w|N]|R
N|RIN[R|R|R[R|R]|R

SSSCM4X16 SCREW,SOCKET CAP

92



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389884 Slitters Sharpener Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389884 Rev 2

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1389883 BLOCK,SLIDE,SHARPENER
2 1 (1389889 ROD,10MM X 63MM
3 1 1389890 TUBE,HANDLE,7/8X24
4 1 ]1389892 SHARPENER STONE HOLDER
5 2 (1393003 SHARPENER STONE MT
6 1 [BBSMK30GUU BEARING,LIN,FLG,30MM
7 2 |CCCLM10F COLLAR,10MM CLAMP
8 1 |PPP97045K57 GRIP,RIBBED VINYL
9 8 [SSSCM6X16 M6X16 SOC CAP SCREW
10 2 |SSSSM6X10 M6 SET SCREW, 10MM L

93



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1389794 Encoder Cable Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1389794 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |PL-D3M ENCODER
2 1 [1389794 (125627B) WIRING DIAGRAM

94



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

95



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-PD1 Pneumatic Diagram

‘S|DLIBJOW 8SBY) JO SJNSO[ISIP JO 88N pazuoyynoun Auo exow o) Jou AJnp unok puoc s|pLBIOW 8say) Jo aumou Lioyendosd puo [plUBpyUOD By} jo JuswbpsMOuNID UD SO SaAISS S|DLIBJOW 3say) jo asn unok ‘Auodwo)
JUaWYC) )y OJuD|ly PuD NOA uam}aq }sixa Ajuauind joy) suolobiqo 2JnsOPSIP—uOU Pud AjonuApyLED Aub O] UOIIPPD Ul AuDdWO? JUBWYDD}lY DIUDIY JO UOIOWLOjUl AJ01a1idosd PuUD (DIJUBPHUOD 8.0 UIRJAY PAUIDIUOD S|DLIRIOW 3y)

"D rovn | 01/£2/6ava]___ Z/1 3was|

8¢88GC1 s

‘ON_ONMYHO

JE6E | | ANBN3ISSY|

¥/N_vraLvA|

m_.-ﬂc.i...n....._.m.u_

T0YINDD ADT4 NO NOILWAN3ISO
1338800 3HL 310N 3Sv3d

ClaTaa] N - :
o ;
a3 1IN0
AT Bivaa/HIINTI

30338 Sy isnray AIANIA
H01YIND38

g

19T NIdUVHS 30VI8 1NDX

ANIT dIY 8/8 ————
ANIT HIV #/8 ———

OMQ'BE88ST H\S3LVAdN\'W

1Sd 0E13S
AOIYINOY

tdiE Tiow sson ool «O-vpy

1ash a0 wion inx Oy

1962 1982 1n v 8Os

1%
%
PAS  [rars Tiow a3asn sos «Oy;
\ﬁ: CAS [resz T 0334n0 o® o
[
1

LAS

1dog HNVIE

o

15d 0EL3S
HOLYIND3Y

YIAH w vy & BLAH
ANIT YIV 26/9
ANIT IV 8/F ——————
INIT HIV
||||||| 1 v,
7100 26/ wn e
w BLAH
14N Iavi
Y <N T8EVL
BIMH
et
8 Nwoa Tavi _/mJ BIAH
VIAd| [B1Ad BiAd ViAd
8645
N3ddvHS 30v18 L1NOX
Nid 378v1 Nid 38v1
&
g
M
B
H
TN popussivy EEREELT]
8GAS veAs 89AS

[= VIO HIOTD 1nDX

ISISSY dAY1D HIOTD 1K

1SISSY dfY12 HIOTD 1NDX

VPAS m Wzﬁm wrAS vAS

oY Q33N 0L TIOM (333N dOL

N3dNYHS 30v18 el 1

N3duvHS 30v18 Myl ¥

=t

96



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram

iring

1393E-WD1 W

I~
(o)
‘S|DIJRIDW 8S2U) JO SINSOISIP JO ISN pazioyjnoun Auo axow o} jou AInp Jnok puo S|pRIDW 8SaUY 4o 2Jmou Auojeudosd PUD [DUBPYUOD BU) JO JUSWEPIMOLOD UD SO SIAJSS S|DLRIDW ISBY) Jo asn Jnok ‘Auodwo)
JUBWYYD})Y DIUD)Y Pup nok uaaM}aq isixa Ajjusund Joy) suoiobigo BunsosIp—uUOU pup A)olUBPYUOD Aud ©) uoIPPD Ul Aupdwo) JUBWIID) )Y DIUDNY O uoHDWLCUl KJD}a1idosd PUD D UBPYUOD BJD LIBJBY PAUIDIUOD S[DLIBIDW BUYL
8 3215 om0 [ 01—02—013Lvq] 3IS[314103dS SV = XXXX' XX —XXX
a8 W0 Sl0  F= XXX
Ve 8+885Z 1 yoramwg 00 F= XX
A3y ‘ON_ONIMYYJ MSP A8 's30 =7
[OM—3$65 | ON lavd] SC6C 11 Assy ban|  8Y4 VL3N L133HS N
v/N wiyaLvp| €0 <«
3£6¢) "SIAINA YOLON 'S3a puz SN
T x SHNISYILNNOD
| JOVdONIFIMAVHOVI INVN
S1Nv 430 -
ANVANOD INIFWNHOVLILY VINVILY EN KT
] 1=
3ZIS HI01S NOILdOS3a ‘ON |"003Y m €21
‘ON_lyvd W3Ll| "ALD
2el
121
021
ell
811
Ln
ZH09/0S ZH09/0S ZH09/0S ZH09/0S ZH09/05
sduy £0/8'1 sduy 61/8€ sduy £2/9% sduy §0/81 sdwy 60/87 on
HJE IVAOBE/022 HdE JVAOBE/022 HJE DYADBE/D22 Wde JWADBE/022 HJE IWADBE/022
M2/ AN LED “CHI> A L0 CAHBAI-D MATT (MBI D MALE CdH2/T) ALE - en
¥DLOW H0LOW ¥0L0W A010K A010K T
770 334100 708 @334N1 1nJ ¥30308 WINL 1HOIY WIdL 1431 ¥l
L sarum . sarsosm L calisoe _ veua v2uAr
N 3 3 s €Nl
o T u 2 e T Bt an
BA |B8A |80 A eA en 9A  |9A [0 lsa M ———
WE25201N33 R AUE] ﬂ o1
n.m & nu.ﬂ...mu.ﬂm nu a.u m_‘nﬂu.ﬂm “
601
LI
ol Y e ?Elﬂ—ﬂl.n uay  SOIZHSHN 801
o 30772 g W08 g [ AR (TG,
o e ’ﬂ-;—_ SOIAWS KOV
VBZNTI O 307 Fove 20 g R .E.Ln.. lgzres L L _Lygeoem L L luezo £01
en [ea fen on' ™ an en A Jea [en A Jea [en nuu 901
PrOISYaITI
CIWNNOEIZT044 [2A 2n znuﬂ_a: cor
~He-—€ v
2n an cn ¥01
E01
n H
e oA 201
A [ ﬂ+\~> lo1
= W] 001
CIAMN
A l_-u
v
LI3NND;
= NNDSTE
510
¢3TONYH LI3NNOJSIO SLIN9IHTPEIID




‘S|OLIBIOW 8SBY) JO SJNSOIISIP JO 85N PAZLOYINOUN Auo axow ©) jou AJnp Unok puo S|LIBIOW 8S3Y) JO 2uMou Auojaudosd puo |PHUBPYUOD BY) JO JUSWDBPSIMOLNID UD SO SBAJSS S|OLBJOW 8say) Jo asn unok ‘Kuodwo)

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram

iring

1393E-WD2 W

JUBWYD0}lY DIUOlly PuD nok usamiaq isixa Ajjuauind jou) suenobige aunsoppsip—uou pup Ajoluepued AU 0} LOIIPPO U] AUDdWO) JUSWYID)YY DIUDIY JO UOIDWIOjUl AiDYeiidoid pUD [DIUSPLUOD U0 UISJSY PAUIDIUOD S|DIJBIOW U]
§ 3215 9Ma [ 0} —0Z-0}3Lva] 3T¥3S|Q314103dS SY_ = XXXX' "G XX —XXX
RCEE GI0T F= XXX e
’ 8588571 P ot
) : = [ iNvdl |
A3y ON_ONMvAO MSF__A8 s3a Lize (/A
ZON-3565 1 ON Lavd| Teee 11 asov xa|  8Y4 WIIN L33HS —Isvmmawws (] -/
/N i 2 e ®
3C6S1 'SIAIYA YOLOW 's3a puz S HON38 uung| |
T T SUNISYILNNOD
Z 39vVd ONIHINAVEOVIa INVN] LTERRTATRE] |
S11Nv43d HSINI
ANVAWNOD LNIWHOVLILY VINVILY [olwa]ave] wosns [on
375 001S on]oom 2 lei-e ] n-os0 2
"ON Luvd _ NOILJINIS30 waul| a0 rel
ZH09/0S el
sduy 60/81
HJE IVYADBE/022 a2l
s ca (dH2/1) MILE
mm mm A0L0W 12l
i & IAIND ¥IANIM
-F c SAVEILNN 021
] 5
k e 61l
81l
ZH09/05 ZH0S/09
sduy 60/87 sduy Cpl/62 ol
HJE JVAOBE/022 HJE JVADBE/022
"(dH2/1) MALE "(dH¥/E) MN SE0 o1l
A3gunr _ﬂ ﬂ H3aunr 3010 d0L0W an
o 4 o 30vd IAINT =
As] A A rsiTaoly : 1nJ SsO¥2 1nJ SSO4D 3 .
ralLAr SCFI0BSAN 4
18d 18d - Y &
w ® o,
+ | aiaan) =
&
* 22888 500008 0 e Jar |u e1 Jau [u el
0 o
238 " 238 s 01A | o1A | oI BM| 6A| BN 1
¥C2S2E1KW3 on
AD ASIL Al .
o] vo2 = 022
9.
QAN C s nu nu hu . 601
LI 341A JSHIA3N LB AE S ¥ 1 lans™ A
sannc S iy 801
fre=ni S Tme L=
118219133 1182]IN33 118219833 i 01
= 0 o == o= T = I oW E-Lal uz._...
AN n €n |ea |en en |en |en £A [eA |en = 2A an aQ]
OlwwWggizwds o6 o ' r:r A=t -= X|l — 3
Ia__pwmll 208133
AAN en P SIHIEIZT04d [2A an =
o J— ]
mw ] “!._mm m, ] 01
i < 2 2n
"R ] €01
1L} "
201
€A
A 101
en 001
AN QAN
09
an oc/
IAD22
an

98



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

iagram

D

iring

1393E-WD3 W

‘S|DLI3IOW 353U} JO RUNSOPSIP JO 3SN pazisoyinoun Auo axow 0} jou Ajnp unoA puo S|PLBIOW 3SaY) JO aunjou Auojaudosd Pus DIIUSPYUOD Y} JO JUSWDPIMOUNID UD SO SIAIIS S|DLIBIOW 3SaY) JO asn unok ‘Auodwo)
Juawyoo))y DJUDPY Pup nok usamiaq isixa Ajussnd joy} suonobiqo aJnsojIsip-uou puo Ajoluapyuod Aup o) uoippe ul Aubdwo) JuBWYDIDYlY DIUDNY JO uoHDWLOUl KiD)audosd pUD [DIJUSPLUOD BJD UIBJBY PBUIDIUCD S|DLIBIOW By

8 37is 9Ma ] 01—-0Z—-01}:3Lvq| 3vIS[0319193dS SY = XXXX -1
— 55 S0 F= XXX - U._o\ £L0—-1¢20
V 898857 S ewl 00T O mmadnl| | A
AR 'ON_ONilv¥a MSF_ A8 530 L 7N
: 8v4 WLIIN 1I3HS 208
CAM—3E6E1 ON 1avd] 3IE6E L ASsy LXN 1Sv18 ONvS] | -
zo 1V3gl IV3IH
. T T . v/N J.?._zm._.(r_} ENEERIAEIN
3¢6g) LINJHID 00 ® tmut._m &Ohmw 18VIS 's3a pug| w"“mx—.m._z_mmmzzsou :mm.._u% m_.ﬂm__m
¢ JOVd INRIM WYHIVIO INVN WCENRYATUAR] |
S1INv43d HSINI4
ANVANOD LNIWNHOVLLY VINVILY [Solsalzva [ wosass o
375 YO0LS N o5 gy [ [ei-9] 1L-080 [z
‘ON Lavd _ NOLLJINOS3a _}u._._ ALD
ral
€21
221
3.
LN 121
wih
mwm 021
m m 611
811
L1
ar-go Wi =
s Pl on
m 20 o2
ﬂ sl
m EECED oy 8} 4l
§ i F m = €1l
3
= ™ 2n
E T T IKT E o 1AM 1igziomaa
XE3 Gavz OW 91 m ¢ Av 38 m
v
8 on
DRV ST O
. 22v2IWI3 2v|2dsa 601
LALELTE TN DY
nt-w_ B Tz cw vlew 801
rl
e | e T T | ook o
€11 INIT '8 30Vd 088 [ sawn 2w LS EEw
g o M oaz ™ 901
=Ll
¥20214033 e
AD21 ‘VE “IWAP92-SE 2)zw o1
20AP2 AVddNS ¥IMDL T _H..M%“
ET) o Isd 3 o Fow €01
ool oog ooig Lu E
[ 0y e —n e
LT 53 " 22907144 101
[ Tow v Ty :.A+V.> Ty
riLE (AN dam ” 001
T o0ty ootv 11 qam anm ~ A AN
—.ﬁdmu WY 9

99



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-WD4 W

Diagram

iring

‘S[OLIA]OW BSaY] JO BJNSOISIP JO 8sN pazuoyjnoun Auo axow o) jou Anp unok puc S|pLBOW 8say) jo aunjou Aiojeludosd puo jorjuspyued 8y} Jo juswbpsiMoundD uc SO Saases s|DIBIOW asay) jo asn unok ‘Auodwo)
JUBWYID)lY DJUDY PuD NOA UBaM}IBq 1Sixe Apuauind joy) suonobiqe eunsosip—uou puo A3Io1uspPUED AuD 0} LOIIPPD U] ‘AuDdWO? JUSWLID)lY OJUDlY JO UOIjOWIOjUl AJ0)31idosd PUD [DIJUAPIUCD 2JO UIBISY PAUIDIUOD S|DLIBIOW Bu)

g 3715 oMa [ 0L -0Z—-0L:31va] FI¥OS[Q314103dS SY_ = XXXX' XX — XXX
RCEE GI0T F= XXX e
N 8/88G¢ L YSF A8 ud wwﬁw 3 xm. SIVAOBHD ¥vI10] |
et ON ONIYAG wer e B e & (HLZ£0—-9d4) 21d VMOIS s LR =8 e
YON-3ECE] ON Laivd] LIS P e o - d3 DINOSYNYd HLM @3sn 38 TEvo M = B 05Nz
- - [_3aoxovial ] ATNO OL AVHOVIAQ ONIMIM SIHL _—
3E6cL LNdNI J1d 'S3a puz “SYNISYILNNOD | —HON38 BN 310N 3SyIld YOSN3S 1N
¥ 3DV ONIFIM AVYOVIO IAVN ITERRTATRE] |
S11nvy43d HSINI4
ANYANOD INJWHOVLLY VINVYILY [SoT=a]ava ][ nosass [ow
75 73005 gy [m[e1-9] 11-080 I
I
‘ON 13vd _ NOILdI¥JS3a
(£H) o€l
. 1NdNI X i 621
(03mu353) (03e3538) 009 (Canasan) Sadug '} s KOMd XOHd X06d %0 10D (1) (i) oshas NS MIBXAS OW) yosnas
asn aIsn e 038N TNe oy homy oAbz 20ARZ+ dn u¥ATINVG/LND Zu0sK3s Luoswas LN AN LW i00iN  donz+ doavz+ 82l
ION ION 4 LON e O A WIS WRGWN Tind ino d3suanay NG $3TOWO 1no-x Lot
LINA NI¥W LINM NIVHW 921
I0d [ox | [ x| [ax][ex][wx][sx][ox][ex][woo][woo]| | 37d  [ex|[ex|[wx][ax][ox][ax][ax][ax][woo][woo] o
ZX~0X_SINanT 31d — IX~BX SINdNl J7d [ val
v v
9158BE1 91peEEl
NDgg 1 NDgg1 €al
FINQ0A 339383LNT_LNaN SINQ0A 30V 3831NT LG oo
(2] [<] l J (] [&] [&] [o] H l ] et
0zl
611
(a3A¥3S3N) — — — — — — — — =] =] (03A43S3Y) — — — — — — — — = =
a3sn = = = = = = = = = = aisn b= = — — - —- - — = = 8i
10N — o @ = |0 o N @ 0 0 10K D o i w - a a o o o
=] o = o o w w =< w w@ < =) T - ol ol Fol < w w
I m ] o] x [ s} m 2 ) = E] 4 > m m m I 2 o} 9ll
= o ! =z o c z ~ z z o -4 F z v g 2 H z z
a P = = 51
o m = =
1 2 £ v S 9 L 8 6 o1 1 a1 eip)= w107 cip)™ eIl)= vl
= o & & & = = 3 & = P "
x A z x
4300IN3 £ Q- au
WNea-1d ey SRS 1
22 Y Na I E
3 o] B 3 3 o oh (o T = 3 3 3 fle0 lgl 5 o olL
3 o =3 3 3 3 By |C 3 B 3 3 3 = T 3 < 3 <
|0 o |+ 1 |0 |0 or |5 2 ¥ [ 1 0 0 = [T |
+ ! Xa 601
< 8ot
3 Lot
Q01
ot
2010 2010 vot
o01a o gt
2ot
10V 101V 1ot
o01% 001y oot

100



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram

iring

1393E-WD5 W

'S|DIIBIOW 8SBY) JO SUNSOOSIP JO 8SN Pazuoujnoun Aub @xyow O} jou AJnp JnoA puo sjoLAIOW 8S3Y) JO aunjou Aiojaudosd pud |DIUSPUCD By} JO JusWDPSMOUNOD LD SO SBAISS S|OLBIOW @say) Jo asn unok *Auodwo)

JUSWYID) )Y OIUDYY Pud nok usamlaq isixe Ajjussind oy} suonobiqo ainse|asIP—uou Pud AOIUSPLUOD AUD O} UCHIPPD Ul ‘AUDdWO? JUSWYDD}}Y DIUD|lY 4O UOIIOWIOJU Ai0}aridoid PUD [DIJUSPIIUOD 20 UIBJSY PAUIDIUCD S|DIIBOW BY)
8 3715 oMa [ 0L —0Z—0}:31vq] 31¥05[314103dS SY_ = XXXX® XX — XXX
S S0 F= XXX T
e 8888671 e o R T
A3Y ‘ON_ONMVHa WS A8 's3q i, (7 N¥D = X
GAM—3565 L ON Lavd] 3C6% 11 Asoy an| Y4 TVAIN 133HS —revsgqns] ] N s M= onE s agi
V/N_ wiaLvh| 20 mmE ICEL] 2z T/ oy = nug HOSNS
€651 "INdNI O1d 's3a puz % HD
T 7 E H3LNNOD
S 39Vd INIYIM WYHOVIQ INVN N HOSN3S 1N2
S11nv43d HSINI4
ANYAWNOD INIWNHOVLLY VINVILY [CoTua[mva] nosas [ow
5 59015 N TGo5 gy ci-9] 1.-080 [
‘ON Luvd _ NOILdI¥OS3A WaLl| ‘L0
{N33N0) (9N ¥0) (NIM) NNHMIAO HOLIMS  HOLNS NNM¥3A0 (Ms don)
£HOSN3IS FHOSNIS HOLINS HOLINS
JYS  IYDS  IWYdS  IWVdS  IWvdS  IWvdS  HIOM  HIOIM mﬂmm_nﬁm zo.ﬁ%.oa znnwm.“o zmnwmpo zo__._.h_ﬁoa wnssayd AT quyng el
my 1o ua oy L ISIMGY 7000
LF T3 HoM LMo ¥30408 P
1IN NDISNvdX3 1IN NDISNvdX3 821
I0d  ozx] [izx] [zzx] [szx] [v2x] [szx] [9zx] [2zx] [woo] [woo] Id  [szx] [e2x] [vex] [9zx] [ozx] [azx] [32x] [ 52x] [woo] [Woo] o
72%-02%_SINdNl 313 32%-82X_SINANL 31d 921

37avd 378vD car
NOddId NOgg1y

37N00W 30V 3A3LNI_LNdNL val
b z ¢ ¥ g 9 L 8 6 o] ¢ ¥ S 9 L 8 6 (o] £
221
121
(Q3ny3s3y) — — — — —_ —_ — — =] =) (03Au3s3y) — — — — — — — — =] =]
a3sn = — — — —_ — — — b=t = a3sn — — — — — — — — = =4 LE]
= oy = n ny ny ny n o o n n n n n W w w o o
don ~ ® 0 10N eIl
o — n W B n n a a ~ o] 0 L= — n n n
< < < < = = = 3 ] ] < < < < < € w a @ = 81l
E E I I 3 3 E E 2 2 3 3 5 3 3 3 = S 2 2
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h-
o [} =< w w [=} [} < w w o o o w
m x m r A A A — [ r r r [ [
[=] =z - [=4 z o =< o = = = = = = Il
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
A (5] [=] o o =<
m ) T [ o] m SH
o =z [} c =z r
210 810 elD 020 120 220 €2 2| s2| 9] <2 82 62 o € 2€ bl
= = = & b s A 2 3 »
= x T [ = = [ — >
T3 A 3 fELEEF OF ovEZal o
z z ° oz 2N 2 21
> ble sle 2 8) 2 &) : w
N N S 12 3 el 3w £
5 e 4 = & 5 o =) s 2 |g a2 s 2 > ott
0 + [0 35 H x 3 [ x x =<
0 m] sot
801
Lot
901
sot
2010 . ) y y Y 010 rol
0010 0010 eot
201
[[IL3 T 10t
001% 001% oot

101



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

iagram

D

iring

1393E-WD6 W

‘S|DLIB1OW 9S3Y) JO BUNSO[OSIP JO asn pazuoyinoun Auo axow o) jou Ajnp unok puo sjoBjowW 8say) jo aunjou Aiojanidosd puo DHUBPLUOD BY] JO JUaWDPIMOUNOD UD SO SAAIRS S|OLIBIOW 3SBY) Jo 8sn unok ‘Auodwo)
Juawyso)ly Djuo|ly puo nok usamiaq Isixe Kjjuesns oyl suoobiqo aunsopPsip—ucu puc Ajoluepyuod Auo ©) uonippo ul Aucdwo) Juswysolly DIUD|Y JO uoljowuojul Aiojaudosd Pus DIJUSPYUCS SJO UIBJAY PAUIDIUOD S|OLIBIOW BY]

6 3715 9Md | 01-0Z2-0}:31vq] 37vS]

CER

Ve 868857 | TR
A3y ‘ON_ONMYYQ ASP AB 'S30

90M—3E6E L ON Luvd] 3EEE L1 ASSY LX3N]

V/N WiHILVA

031310345 SY_ = XXX
GI0  F= XXX
050" F= XX’
oor F= X

gv4 L3N L33HS
o

o~

110
3AVSINIL

XX—XXX

it

(HLZ£D-9d4) O1d VWIIS

3E6£1 1NdINO OTd s3d PuE SYNGRILNNOD dd DINOSYNvd HLIM a3sn 3g
9 39Vd ONIIIM WVEIVID INVN SRTEER ATNO OL WYHOVIQ ONIMIM SIHL
ANVANOD INFANHOVLILY VINVILY [0 @] sva ] osnss  [on ‘310N 3sV3d
TR e I AT M- Y- N
“ON_Luvd _ NOILJII530 TNL )
| OAMIS | OANIS ('S3¥) Z OAMIS Z OAw3s MIJUVHS qoy)50p NIJUVHS suolon I A oMy AN MOLOW AS TIONAS dAVID
INdINO  1NdINO g3sn  LNdLNO  INdLNO u__m_Hm TYNYILNI u_‘m_,ﬁ.m J0AVZ+ D0AYZ- 10 ww%% muﬂm% ¥OLON ¥OLOW 71108 0333  HIOTD  OOAPZ+ J0APZ—
35Id 1 I0MINOD 1 [on 35Id ¥ 10MINOD ¥ Tk Towd VAL awe M0 30 UR5ox 1nd-X 033M0 dOL  IND-X
LINN NIVHW LINMN NIVW
J7d sa | [oa][ea ] pawed pove] | | D7d [8A ][ e[ wva][8A][0a][an][38][ a1 [ pawee fpove]

[oa ][ a]lea]]ea]#a]]
— =

LX~0X S1Nding J7d

37N00W 3I¥J¥3LINI 1NdLND

JX~8X S1Ndind J31d

37N00W 3J¥J¥3INT 1NdIND

[0 [

5]

s3[ 53 s3 []538 378v2
(|5 202 | \ogaw | e
| ]

Fr} w @ el w o =z < [ () [ o o W =< < ] o (] =
u = = I = S B E = = 2 2 e E3 F g 2 H — —
2 (=) o =) o
z
SIYNOIS 3dd3LS HUM 5 o < o o
SIS NI SHOISISIY L B o = =
WHO, Z 3¥IN034 ® z c Z c
PAR'EAIAOA SINALNO | [] m] [m] [m] o [] [m] [m] m | | ] (] (] 0 0 [m] ]
P av 2v g av 2v 2v av av av av av 2v
z
2
i @ CEOECECECECECNE
W v - W v 0] w v w W 13 v
2010 2010
oola oota
g g o 8 8 g B
= = il u = n = = =
n " ; 0 1
vor
(. e : 32 ; 01
1 v 3 ¥ ¥
= s 2|3 - R 5 “lals g s i g
B |~ IR |- B[ R |- k) 2 |2 [T |3 % 9
+Nd¥-Nd¥ +Nd¥-Nd¥ 20 -80 Y +u0 ¥-30 4 o4 4 = -
g4 a8 aa g8 o o 8 & o a
w ~ T 1T TV T - I
3333 3piz 8 3 SRRy i g
I LB T 2 momomem
® ® @ @ o e oo
g o o o CCCC 0% 2 Z =
Z zZ Z 2 zZ Z % 2 AS 8AS TAMA MM % PAS GAS
5 8 = R 58 ER 2443 3 5 3 9 Lra
o o n o =1 n
S w9 v = 9 @ 9 o o o > FAEY Now oN@ > s8] & b 6] > o o
[ R = 8 E [8 = |8 8 i
101y 101v
ooty 001%
2010 2010

102



‘S|DIIBJOW @S3Y) JO SJNSOI2SIP JO 3SN pazuoyjnoun Auo asow o) jou Anp unok puc s|oLBIOW 3say) o aunjou Kupjaudosd puo |D1juspyuUOD By) JO JuawbpaMouNdD UD SO SaAIES S|CLBJOW asay) jo asn unok ‘Kuodwo)
JUSWYOD}lY DIUD|}Y PuD nok uaamiaq isixa Ajjuasind joyy suoinjobigo aunsopsip—uou puo Ayoijuapyuod Aup 0} uolIPPO Ul AuDdWwOo) JUBWLOD)Y DIUD[Y JO UOIjoWUOjul AJ0jaiidosd puD [DIJUSPHUOD UD UIRJSY PAUIDIUOD S|DLRIDW Y]

103

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

iagram

D

iring

1393E-WD7 W

8 3215 om0 | 01 —-02—01:31vq| 3VOS[ Q3141035 SY_ = XXXX' - XX — XXX
A8 M Gl0" += XXX vegail]
Ve 906852 e R O o i T
. g = [ INivd] |
A3Y ON_ONIMY¥Q WSF A8 530 IZ] N
ZOM—3£6£ 1 ON Lavd| J66c 11 asoy nan|  8YV4 VL3N 133HS -
V/N TvmaLvA| 207 5 (HLZED—9d4) 27d YN9IS
3£6£) 'INdINO O1d 53d Pug| SYNSEILNND d4 JINOSYNvd HLIM a3sn 38
£ 3OVd ONINIMWYHOVIQ INVN SRITPEN ATNO OL AVYOVIA ONIMIM SIHL
ANVAWNQOD INIWHOVLILY VINVILY 5o w]ava | wosnss o *ALON 3Sv3d
32IS %00LS oN 0038 [ lei-e ] — L
"ON 1ivd % NOILLJI¥IS3Q zE; T
G A NS as v oz (o 0S tomineo AS NMoa As dn  (NOUHO) 4g a0y woion  woloW
Q334 Q334 0334 10y Y¥3MOd  ¥3MOd Eear] HIMOd DQA¥PZ+ O0APZ-— 141 14n ._.mmm.qm_fm 1SIOH 1n2 YIONIM  3¥VdS  JHVYdS J20APZ+ OQAFZ-
0L Gor 4o @330 0d Nd jaaox M Ty, ey 39 u30u08 w30w08 830408
TINA NIVW 1IN NIVK oEl
d  [oza] [vza] [zza] [s2A] [v2a] [s2a] [9za] [c2a] powe] powe] | | O71d [s2za] [624] [veA] [g24] [oz4] [aza] [324] [324] powes] pove] st
TR ST ] S JX=8X_slndlng J1d TH gt
91¥88E] 91¥88ET L2l
NOgdl NOd41y
3INAOA_30¥I83INT_1NaL1ND | 300N _J0v383INI_1Nd1nD 921
c2l
(8] [8] [ov ol
val
€2l
2 (2 [ B |2 |5 |2 |2 |l&o |o s s s |5 |5 |5 |58 |5 |& |o
v 2 2 = = = = — — = = = = = = = = — —_ 221
a = o ~ ~ ~ ~ o o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o o
£ m £ 2 ] S & o o = E 2 2 < Z 2 2 o o
121
=z r = = = z - I - c -4 o 3 a z z z I -
2 € il 2 2 2 c 021
- 0 ] 0 0 [] 0] 0 S 2 3 L . o
ED av ED ED av av 2y av 2v ED av 2y 2y av 2v av
81
() (e0) (o) () () )
v v ™ 134 w w v w Iy 1) w v 154 ™ v v 911
2010 2010
. . . sn
oola o o o o o o o o ooia
o o o 3 n n s n 5 = 5 5 = s S P11
o [=] o =] = al =1 ~ o =1 =3 e B = =1 =4
= ul = n = Il ul 2 ul 2 1w ul 2 il " ] n = =3 n 1, €11
2EVH| EEVA
02vH 12 2V 29 2¥H 29 92¥i 2vH FEVH mﬂqv_
¥l w ¥l w an
¥l l| vl ¥l ¥l vl ¥l vl ¥l L ¥l vl N n] vl ¥l
o lw 0| |2 | vy [ | oo | n o w w 2 2 w w m
2l 1215 |93 % 5[5 19 )¢ CEERE] 3 b ] 3| W 3 9 on
K] 2 | A - s 2 4242 x z 2
4 5 o 3 a o g3 a g == 601
v ] ny w 2] 2v] 2v|
232 2 32 23 m > 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 k] 3 3 80}
(5] o [2) (=] (5] (2] - O (=] (=) (2] —_ (=) (2] — e -
w w
I W oW W w W ow n w Rl bl
wow W w o 5 ] > > 901
cC L ECL L Cooorf CoC n ~R ]
Z Z 2% & & ASZ 2 Z Z DINSZE  Z wan ELS IAS 9AS[ o % o1
5 & 5 5 5 © = = = = 5 5 EE EF] ¥01
R - N N o W W W W0 =3 & & =] o 2] =] Vner Vwva €01
5 i R 8 R B [8 |8
10y o 201
001V 001y o
2010 2010 oo}




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

iagram

D

iring

1393E-WD8 W

"S|DII}OW 3SAY) JO SJNSOIISIP JO 3sN pazioyinoun Auo axow o) jou Anp Jnok puo S|pURIDW asayl jo aunjou Aioyaiidosd pup DIJUSPLUOD 3Y) JO JuswbpaMouxOD UD SO SBAJES S|DLBIOW 8say) Jo asn unok ‘Auodwo)
JUaWYDD]Y DJUDlY Puo nok uaaMlaq Jsixa A[Jua.ind joy) SuolobiQo 2JNSORSIP—UOU puD A}IOIIUAPYUOD AUD O} UOIIIPPD U] ‘AUDJWO) JUIWYID)}Y DIUDHY JO uoljowojul AJ0)31idosd PUD |DIJUAPIUOD 2JO UIBJAY PAUIDIUOD S|DLIBIOW 3y|

B8 3z1S 9Wa [ 01—-0Z-0}3Lva ENES = . _
_ L X8 0 o uumn_mu.mqmu o o XX XXX
Va 8268571 SS—ed 00 E= XX o
A3y ‘ON_ONMYH0 WS A8 'S30 -
S0M—3E6E L "ON Ldvd] JC6C L Assy 1xany| 8Y4 VL3N L33HS

V/N WiE3LYH wo..u“"@
JE6E 1 AVEOVIA AAVITIXNY 'S3a PUZ| SINSIIINNOD

8 3Ivd ONIHIN VOV 3NN
¥ ONRIA PvaOV A S11Nv 4340

ANYANOD LNIWHOVLLY VINVILY ofeiav] (H1Z£0-9d4) O1d VAOIS

By [ ei/9 | 11-080 d4 JINOSYNYd HLIM d3Sn 34

ES Fo01s _ NOLLdI¥0S 30 ATNO OL WvHOVIQ ONIFIM SIHL
‘310N 3sV3d (2) oel
621
= 8zl
SONANOEI21039
oS e |_|| L21
BI 3NIT '2 30vd WOMS 2 | o0Id
811 3NI7 '2 30vd WM _Jn% 921
N1d/ M) 11968E] 5 anld ou_w! Nid 9 T sel
NJ0S204898 Y . .
A010N a3ddats \ M ] E] £ eas
N3350 5 [ — NY3 ONITDOD - €2l
[ED) z W0 L*Y .
Wi W ] 2a1
AT o R 121
Tavsio N5
OIL 3NI1 °9 30vd WONJ Ldv 5 A0 [1R] o0zl
011 NI "9 30vd HD¥4 LdE ”““ wﬁ" wwm M__uw Hm 35Nd JINCON 3OVAMIINI <2 en
LI 3NIT "9 39vd WO 2010 g —pAw BT Rag | 2o 02 m_q_murmzom %%.—._m.m%z_umm : =5
J90012HS33 ) oy 811
¥314170WY DAN3S FAR'EA LAOA INJ ! %w o
o - NOILISOd 1HOIY SININO 1d HUM i o
0 4 — ﬂ_rmu% zw_ wmnxwwﬂm 101y 001v X o
== HO ¥Z FMIND3M A
Ei..nn_wuam.m. T 3NNQ ¥3dd3IS OL SINGNI 3 -
811 INIT ‘2 30vd WOWS 2E ™ o2 NOLLO3HIO ® 3SWNd 3HL : !
811 NI ‘2 30vd WOH4 1€ g 310N 3svad (1) W ’
1IWH £Nn
DNd D3ITOW NIJ 9 -
ON1d/M> 11968E1 c: a +M e g zuouww_ﬁumco.._w%_mw_ an
NJ0S20A898 wA |81 jas 12£3-0d3 HIZED-9d4
¥010W ¥3dd3LS [ X3 071 % A m
a3y 2 [ET]
Wi W ot
Lhad £01q mc—
avsio
. r 73S 170A
O 3NIT "9 30¥d WOMJ a2 T 310N 33w Jae o wova-1n3 dwv 2 122744 -
OIL NI 9 30vd WDA el O 31N 335034 o) o N a2 201
11 3NIT "9 39vd WOH4 2010 ™355 pAY BT Rea | 201d L_02 Len ooia 2010
290012HS33 201
43041TdHY DAE3S eas o8 ot
NOILISOd 1431
E Avzol 2ol vot
00id 0010 E01
201
101w A0222v Toly o1
ooty 01y 001

104



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

iagram

D

iring

1393E-WD9 W

*SI0UR|0W 2SBY) JO AINSOPSIP JO 2SN Pazuoyjnoun Kuo axow o] Jou Anp ok puo sjoualoW asay) Jo ainjou Aiojaudosd PuD 101UAPYLOD
2y jo juawbpaphowpo uo so sarsRs spPURjOW asay) Jo asn nok Kuodwo) Juawydolly Djuopy puo nok uaakag isxa Afjuaund oy suorjobige ainsopsip-uou puo Ay pyuod Auo 0] uoiyippo ) ‘Auodwo) JUaWYIDYJY DJUOPY 4O uoiowsoju Aipjaisdosd PuD [OIUIPYLOD IO LIBIAY PIUIDJUOD SIDUIIDW BY|
3 3255 om0 [ 1 1/G1/£0 3va] SIN ELES
° A8 "M
4| 8g68szl TR TAYI-3E6ET ONIMVAT NO NMOHS JoY STIvL3a 319v¥3 179
A3y ‘ON_ONMYHQO MM A8 'S30)
60M—3E6E€| ON Luvd[ JEBE || ASSY 1XN|
RN
13Nvd SOILVANSNd "3E6£11 S30 puz
6 30¥d "ONIIIM WYHOVI INVN|
S1INv430
ANYAWNOD INIWHOVLILY VLINVILY
3715 H0LS
ON L8vd _ NOLLdI¥IS30 _ _ _ _
7 7
A -
o~
3@ odr2 9d¥2 RG] Sk — ) »a ] ERC]
ry
LHA Al IHA = w [ECT 738
— [
= [l NaD - - N#D  SdS2 5
ERC] 1] BN S — - EXC] g 3
a3y . X a3y == bt a3y a3y m
[ AHA M = rO\ wn_ 1) LHM R
N3O [] (5] b= = NaJO NaD g
e 1] ng = = = R LG m =
A a3y M a3y = r=t a3y a3y 2 |
% WA tar2 1dv2 1HA = — - IHA IHA A
-]
“ a3y Idse ldse a3y — e N39O v N¥D M W_
m B £ Nag cace m m |5
= > M — — S9IV-E0ELESS = < >
=< ke n 0 I SIIV-EDILE 44 oxd w3AD w17 5 |, | B
g i - k=l o B "
=] v 8 92l @/ 1AR o S HE—— X08d S04 WIBL 17 | 1 B
- 2 =] il 3A/IAR Q 4 ER =
9 ~ _m Z0iT NED/IAA o € X0¥d 13X 1431 I
- i o 5 658/ 1AR Q 2 O As ot ok 0 |5 o
3
> o Z 5T W@/ 1AR o] 1 vouns mmssmea | or B
o 2 = TNvd T08INDD NI o = g
— R STYNINY3L LNdNI DL =
™ o m
(=]
E Q =
~ - ~ < |~ rEza Fvas S0 o S 2 2 I8
* - M o |- TE7AEE B F T TV 7 Q id! g 2 |a
(=]
= = g M | ~Nao/a3a TWVAS  Nao/03a o €1 Z g |2
5 = E &I TGS WL Q cl x  |x |x
2
= » x NI 3AVaS WNd 9 11 g [2 |3
2 © @ ) a9z oen p¥s] Qo 07 X FE] AS Waows 1n0x] 1492 E
S 5 = oA ] oA o 6 L1 THIRS Wacews Wil 1] 1S g g |[g
e < v p SRy YT SETY o) 8 T T [rs Waaowss W a] e
P P S I S ) (O L T TE{ As 1510 s0m0e | 1o
4 > [ TdST Sl (| 0] 2 EL1 TE A awm 1n9x ] 1ast
i} —
m = a0 TarT 71 GFTH] Q S L) TE As o Q33N | 1avl
= o| W@ | ldte tea m) |0 ¥ X TE{ As T8 03aund] ez
>
m m 1THA 1d82 824 THM o] £ “H nh { As wADD 1317 3%8v1] 1982
= T Td62  6ed LEE] o 2 = TE] AS an 1 30avi] 1de2
8 M TR P T ST [o) 1 2l ] AS 380701V 1d0E
o AV NO ¥1 3L (0] T
2 N 73Nvd T0ALNOD NI
I _am SAy¥I3y 1NdinO DL
m m
A2
RETS RETS SJL _u_ﬂ ve N\ T
Ara €
g nd S = A\ g
e 7 A2 [0 e
£ r”-_ v24 c=
L] Nad _ _ _| =SS\ N

105




Diagram 1 of 12

iring

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-WD10 W

‘B[OLOJOW B8AY) O BINSORSIP JO B8N PaZLOYINDUN KD axow 0] jou KJnp unok puo SPURJOW esay) jo eunjou Kiojaudosd puo |DijuBpYLDD
L

oy jo ._!__&eo%asﬁa UD 5D SRS SDLAIDW 3say) Jo asn unod ‘fuodwo? Juawyaoly DluoRy pud nod usalyeq |spe ApuR.nd oyl b pus yuod Ao 0) uoippo bl Kuodwo) UBWLPOYY DjuDjly jO uojouvojy; Aiojaudosd puo 210 URLY PAUOIUDD SPLBIOW BU|

cl 40 T 133HS

ANVAN0D INIAHOVLLY ﬁzjz b %ﬁ

-9 u-jeo
3215 30015 "003y
o e [ NOULIDS30 ;

_ . LA~0A SLINALNO O71d

JA~BA SINdLNO O71d

66¥865144
AA~BA 38V

LZA~0ZA S1INdLNO O1d

42A~8ZA S1NdLNO O71d

AVYOVId ONILNOY 318v0 NOE8ly 1NdLno J71d

106




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 2 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

“SI0LRI0W 3S3Y) JO AUNSORSIP JO 2SN pazuoyInoun Auo ayow 0] jou Anp nok puo spuSIoW ssay) Jo sunjou Kiojaudoid puD [DNUSPYUOD

ap jo u.n__&uu_.eie UD 50 S3A95 SjOURIOW 253y Jo 3sn nof Yuodwo) JuAWYDDIY DlUDRY Pud nok woaR)ag |siKa ARUBLIND Jou) b jou puo & Auo 0} vonppo uj Auodwo) JURWIRDYY DUORY Jo uoyouLOju Aojaudosd PuD NLDPYUOD 20 URY PIDILOD SPLRIOW YL

cl 40 ¢ 133HS

ANVANOD LNINHOVLLY 5252 S e

3215 %0015 _ [r—

£LX~0X SINdNI O7d

| L ]| 00

L on

4X~8X SINdNI 27d

=l

LZX~0ZX S1NdNI 237d

o

LETX~0ZX 138V

8|
i
|

4ZX~8ZX S1NdNI 27d

WyHOVId ONILNOY 318v0 NOg8ld LNdNI 21d

107



Diagram 3 of 12

iring

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-WD10 W

"S|D3|DW 3S3Y) JO 3NSOPSIP Jo asn pazuoyjnoun Auo ayow o) Jou Kjnp nok puo spuBjow asay) jo ainjou Asojaudosd puo [oNuUEPYUOY

ay) jo juawbpaounoe uo so sakses spLBIoW asay) jo asn unok Auodwo) Juawydolly Cluojly puo nok uamlag jsixa Apuaund Joy) 11061 puo Lyonjuspyuod Auo 0) wonppo U Auodwo) JuaWY0NY OJuDNlY JO ONOWIOj Ki0jeudosd PUD DIUIPYLOD FI0 LKIAY PIUIDILOD SIDLAJOW By
O 375 oa[11/G1/20-3va] SIN Fys|

g¥68Gcl

<ol 40 € 133HS

T3Nvd TO8INOD "3€6CL1 $30 puz|

£-0L 39vd "ONIHIM WVYHIVIQ INVN]
ANVANOD INIWHOVLLY VINVILY [ralaver

S %01S "ON 0038
"ON_18vd _ HAULMTE0 :E; “ALD

(ZZ%Z) 1331 318v0_351Nd OASSS
(ZZxZ) 1HON 38vD 35TNd OAN3S

(ZZX0g) + 318v0 INdLN0 01d JJ
1

CMEZIAR T T T

({1
Ll i
///m“m £k :
wwmmm LELLEL an qache
ﬂumﬂa _"_ = 1 1" < c AW__
A o o e e o e e e e e e e e ) ) S R Y ) e 5 2120814 | || & 9
vv[ololololololololalololololololalalololololololololololoh 292 PEeR
o|o|o|e|o]e]o|o|o|o|o|o|e|o|o|ofo]o]o]e]e]e]o]e|e|e|cfe ] 0000000000 aTan
0000000000
0000000000
n 0000000000 R
0000000000
S8 0000000000 1 9
v [olelelolololololololololololoooolololocicoeielelo JA~BA

[ I I

I41(e)(e](e] (o] (e](e] (o] (@] (e](e] (o] (0] ¢] (o] @] @] (e] o] @] o] e](e] ] (o] o] ] e]le]

el ]
e
| T

ONILNOY 378V0 LNdLNO O1d

108




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 4 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

"SDLR)OW 952Y) JO UNSOPSIP JO SN pazuoyinoun Au axow 0} Jou Anp Jnok puo spuRloW asay) Jo aumou Asojaudosd pud (onuUBpYUOD
ay) Jo juswbpajhowya0 LD SO SaAjas SPUIOW 3say) Jo asn nod ‘Kuodwo) JuIWYID}lY DJUDY Puo nok UsIK}ag 1sie AfuaLNd joy) Suolobigo ansopsip-uou puo AJONLAPYY0d AUD O} UORIPPD U| AuDdWO) JUSWYID])Y DIUDHY JO U/ DWIO)Ul AJDjaLdosd PUD [DIUAPYUOY D LAY PALIDIU0D SDLRIOW Au|

3 325 oKa [ 11/51 /780 ava] SIN

aye8Gcl

"ON_ONMYHO

+—0L 39¥d "ONIJIM WVHOVIQ ENLLd
ANVAWNQOD INIWHOVLLY VINVILY

=S w0Is "ON [0038
‘ON_Lvd _ NOULJHIS30 [EN BYE)

S11Nv 430 HSINI4

NMOHE 8L # 1081696133 ¢
Inig 81# 9081696133 |

2l 40 ¥ L33HS

STYNINY3L ZV NI S3HIM
318v2 O/1 ONITIWISNI ¥3Ld¥ AINO
STNIWYIL |V NI SYIdANr 03y TWISNL  °)
TALON ATBN3SSY

COEEE0EEEEEE COEEE0EEEEEE

|- ||

ONILNOY ¥3IMOd O/I

Hm: MW:Z, OMv 81
oMY 81 oMy 8} oMy 8} oMy 8}
oMY 81 oMy 81
oMY B1 oMY 8| oMY 81 oMY 81 oMY B1 oMY 81
hr v - = =
7 P & v b e
zvfplofolo]ofo]old o_o_o o_o_o_o_o_oZo_o_o_o_o_o_o_o_o O
dvd ¥3dWnr a3y dvE ¥3dNNr a3y _ 0] mmww_ m__ mwm@ _ % mmmw_ _% wmmw_ mm
W I
wwlolololofololdldlofolololololololololofololololofololHA g 289 g 9889 ¢ 2089 g FeeQ b
o] kel Lo} [o] [e] (o] [o] [o] Jo] [e] (o] [o] (o] Ro] (o] fe] ko] (o] [e] [o] (] ko] [o] [e] o] [e] Lo} ko] } ' 0000000000 | || (0000000000 | || [0000000000 | || |0C0C0PECED
0000000000 | | |ooococoooo | { |ococoooooo | H |ococo| [o
0000000000 | || |ocococoooo | || |ococoococo | || |ocoooy
E.HEHHH_ 0000000000 | | |ocococoooo | || |ococoscoce ooooom ﬂﬂwﬁg
JCICIEIE 0000000000 | || [ooooococoo | || focooococoo | || |ocooo| |0 100000
9 0000000000 | [| [ooooococoo | [| |ocococoooo | [| |ococondoos |
id1(e][e](e](e] (o] (o] (o] (0] (] (o] (e](e](e] (¢] (¢] (¢] (¢] (¢] (o] (o] (e](e] [¢] (¢] (o] (0] (o] (@] HZA~RZA L ZA~0CA HA~BA LA~0A
 4[O[O]O]O[O[O[OJOJOJOJOJOOOOO[OIOIOIOIOO|OJOJOJOJOJO (1N N N
[41(e] (o] (o] (o] o] (o] (e]e](e] (o] (6] [e](e][e](e] o] (e][e] (e] (o] (e] [e](e][e] (e] (o] (e] (]

1Ndino Jld

109



Diagram 5 of 12

iring

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-WD10 W

"S|DUAJOW 253 JO 2INSOPSIP JO asn pazuoyjnoun Kuo ayow o} Jou AN nok puo sipLBIOW 3say) Jo 2Jnjou Auojadosd pup [oNUIPYUOD
ay) Jo juawbpaiousa0 Uo SO SanIs SpPLBIOW asay] Jo asn nod Auodwoy Juawipo)ly DluBlly puo nok usem)aq Jsa Ajjuaund Joy) suonobigo aansopsip-uou puo Apenuapyuod Auo 0] onEPo ) Auodwo) |uswyOIlY DYDY Jo uoouLOju ADjaudod PUD [EIUBPYUOD 810 WABY PAUIDIUO3 SIPHBIOW BY|

3 5z om0 [ 11761750 31va] SIN XX—XXX
av68Gc|1 /
ON_INWvHa
cl 40 © 133HS
S0/ IV ONBW VIO 3w SLINv43a HSINIA
ANVAWOD INIWHOVLLY VINVILY [eTwc[mva [ womasm Ton|
e | [P RS
[¢ )]
L M D
] 1

fLs

HIBR R —
i

|
|
o em e
ot | peree | el | pereled
leoeed|l[lebeed||le2eed||leoeed

IDIo0 |ocoococooo | || [ocoooooooo | || |ooococoooo | || jococoococo ooo
0000000000 | H [oooooooooo | { |coococoooo | {f |ocoococooo
0000000000 | || |0cooco0o0o | || [coocooooce | || [ooccooccoo
HHEHﬁHJH_E_ 0000000000 | || [0ooooooo00 | || |coooocoooo | | |ocoooocooo Eﬂﬂ__uﬂ_ﬁ_
JILUOOL) |ocooocococo 0000000000 0000000000 0000000000 OO0
0000000000 | [| [ooocooooco | [| [coooocooco | [| |ococooocoo -#

HEX~BEX| || LEX~O0CXK| ||| dX~8X LX~0X
(NN [ 0

OTA7IH
oo TR —
s 7

(U

- e -

=

[e[e[efe]e[ole[o]a]o]e]o]ofe[o]ale]e]e]e]o[o]a]e|o]s]o]a]

1 1 181 A NTEAEREBEEED _E

ADN 401

30Is 4L

SHIWN"

i T T hhRRERN AN

C|OJoTololol[o[oo]ole
ununﬂ-nuuﬂun

— 0 0 0
vor|__|ve|va|w vo [
ololelolololololololo

ONILNOY 378v0 LNdNI O1d

110




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 6 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

“S|012)0W 353Y) JO AUNSOPSIP JO 3SN pazuoyinoun Auo axow o) jou AJnp Jnok pud SPLBIOW 3saY) JO aunjou Ai0)audod puo (oIjuRPYLOD
ay) Jo juawbpaouXdD UD SO S3AUS SIDLAJOW ASaY] Jo 3sn noA ucdwoy JuawydD)YY DjuUD[ly pup nok Uaak)ag isixa Ajuaund Joy) suonobiqo aunsopsip-uou puo A)oiILaPYUO2 AUD 0] LONIPPO U] 'AUDAWO] JUAWLDY)Y DJUDHY JO UONDWIOjU Ai0jaudosd PUD [DUBPYUCT U0 UBJAY PALIDIUOD SOLRAIOW ay]

D 3255 R0 1 1/G 1750 ava] mpz. ERES
| ayessel

ON ONMYHO

13Nyd T041NOD

3€6L )| 'S3a puz]

9-01 39vd ONIHINAVEOVID 3w

ANYJWNOD INJWHOVLILY VINVILY

S1INv43d

ﬁmé&w
zZe s | NOLd0S30

“ON ['003|
3L ALD

NMOYE 8L# 1081696133 L

1SIT 3FHIM

cl 40 9 L133HS

oMy 81
oMY 81 oMY 81 oMy 8 oMy 81

ATEEN A TEEN AT wwmmﬁ
e | [£2eed ||| [Eoeed | [Eeeed EFEEE

0000000000 0000000000 0000000000 0000000000
0000000000 | { [coocoooocoo | {f |ocooooooco | | (cocooooooo
0000000000 0000000000 0000000000 0000000000
[ %;”mﬂ_ 0000000000 | [| |cocoooooce | || [eooocosoco | [| [coocococcs HHNEM@H_
JOO) |oocoococoo 0000000000 0000000000 0000000000 | Hm
[elelelelele elelele) [elelelelele’elelele) 0000000000 0000000000

HEX~BEX| || LEX~0CXK| ||| IX~8X LX~0X
0D D |

O|CloTolololo[ololoo
] 1[0 100 000, 1
wo1 ve|va|wr vs w1
ooooooooooo_._._ wud

ONILNOY ¥3IMOd O/1 LNdNI O1d

111



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 7 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

'S|oLRY0W 353y} JO 2JNSOPSIP JO asn pazuoyinoun Auo ayow o) jou Anp Jnok pup sjouBlOW 3say) jo ajou Asojaudosd puo [oIjUBPYLOD

€-029233
8" AV13'¥3dnnr

(81X¥) 318vD 8Md N33¥ISHONOL

ay) jo Juawbpagouoo UD S0 SRS SPLBIOW 35au) JO asn nok Huodwoy JUAWYADYY DJUORY Pud nok LBIKIAG 1SR ApuaLNY jou) sou puo Ay 1uod Aup 0] oIIPPO U] KUDdWO? UAWYI0}Y DJUDNY JO UoWOju Kojaudosd PUD OHUIPUCD 3JD WAJAY PIUIDIUOD SIOIBIOW Y|
D 3zis OKa [ 11/G 1/ €0 avq] m._.z A XX=XXX
é gav68scl i@ P 7 7
w3 | o oweve R T3A/NYO I F  BZ-60£44 9
01OM—3E65 1 ON Lavd] IT6E L1 Assv 1xaw| m ._” ||_ _H_ N |_| m m _I_ w
SITEN NMod8 ¥ 1# L-6L0g€44 'S
3Nyd TOHINQD 3E6EL 1 S30 P g 9 _.% 9—//0544 ¥ 806Z8SBYSLL
Ao NMONS 91 # L-100§44 €
ang gL# 9081696133 C
NMO¥E 81# 1081696133 |
R G
ISIT JHIM
THBTF w L |
E 00 OF
8alese 12026181191 SIFIEI2ZINNO0IE B LSS -.ﬂw_ﬂ _nunua 5 SREER SToloTolol PEREE PEEEEE AEEREE PEEREE
ciecepsesectaseaceanece o WM (e (e (e Soveen e ] e s
5 :
gisioERiekldolsolaoleloiul-lolo L) | pof
ALIIVSO
CEFEEEEEELT FFFEE
e S| 0
»l O|@[O] [O|CO]P[@]O]
e [T I {4 M | LT T |{ LT | |LI 0 {| LI T {f LI 10 || LI 1 vECEZfL
— nwWem  _

H16 BRN

Dig2

BEREE0EED

D100

#16 BLU
416 BLU

%
|

0
0

w0l ve

SN El = || ER R e

ONILNCY ¥3MOd 2d

112



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 8 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

‘SIDUIOW 53Y) JO AUNSOPSIP JO 2SN pazuoyinoun Kuo axow o) jou KJnp Jnok puo spURIOW 353y} Jo 2imou Aojaudosd pud [D1UBPYUOD
8y} Jo juawbpajowydD UD SO 53435 S[DLIBJOW Fsay) Jo asn nok ‘uodwo) JuauyIo)ly Djudjly pup nok UIaK)aq Jsixa Ajueuno joy) suonobigo aunsopsip-uou puo Ajyoyuspyuod Auo o) uonppo ul Kuodwo) JuaLILIDYLY CuDjly o uoiouLojul Ki0)audosd PUD [D1UIPYUOD D WIABY PAUIDIUCD SIDLBIOW Y|
I 13A/NYD vi# 8Z-6L0844 L
[ A s 's3g .
W] an1g ol  g£L-0i16633 9 21 40 8 13J9HS
IVRILY | —_ M
13INyd TOYINOD "3€6f£)) 'S3q puz a3y O—% ¢-016633 s YIMOd _¥3dd3LS/ANI OL
8=01 39vd ONIIIMAVEOVId __3hv SRTTFEN Movi1g OL# 01-0166313 ¥ woos z6-s D LI
ANVANOD LNIWHOVLILY VINVILY ng 9L# 9-£,0%44 c muzuow_,«.._.u_m».“s:%._.zmm mm
I e _ NowdRiOS30 _mdh, e a3y 9L# —£4£0%44 4 STYNINNIL OND HOVLLY
»ovi8 9i# Z-4L0844 L wgmwmzmt
LISIT FHIM %
B 3
Sy
EEczae)
-
e m E
00 0J[000] 3 3377 ]
eisiei83) ocoollooollooolloo o] o o 3 3
o
0®°c@® 0,00 80,00, ® i / /1l
FIEIEIE
IW - [e) [L7A/R T17P/A L
“ﬂuﬂﬂﬂuaw&amaamnﬁ °
OoT Moo OO [Oo] MO o O \ O, )
o
MBMM 4 2 wmm g3 &%
O|O[cToTolol00]o[o[0], 3. 933
| T T T o v o e |
wot va | ve|vr [ vsl MM MMM
OOOOOO.@OOOQ 4 3
FERERE m_
ONILNOY 43IMOd NIVW IV

113



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-WD10 W

Diagram 9 of 12

iring

"S[DLB)0W 353y} JO 3JNSOPSIP JO asn pazuoyjnoun Auo axow o) jou Ajnp ok puo spuajow asay) jo aunjou Kiojaudosd pup E1UIPYUOI
ay) jo juswbpajhouyd0 ud S0 SaARS SjouRow 3say) Jo asn nok fuodwo) Juswydo)ly Djuopy puo nok usakiaq jsixe Ajusind joy) bigo ansopsip puo Ky Auo o) vorpppe ) fuodwo) Juewydo)|y DjuoHy JO uonowsoju Aiojendosd Pud PIUBPYUOD BID LIBRBY PAUICIUDD SIOLAJOW BY|
3 525 R [T1/S1/S073uva] SIN __3wvos| XX—XXX
g8¥68S<1 ,
oy v , T3A/NEO IF 82-6.L0€44 S 21 40 &6 133HS
a3y v L# €—6L0844 ¥
e Mov1a ¥ L Z-6L0g44 ¢
ANYAANOD INFWHOVLLY VINVILY [Terave a3y 9 §-1L0544 T v il Tave 10
2 o | —— »ov1g 9L# Z-1/0€44 L s s
806Z9SBUSLL
TOISIT 3EIM
i 3@
it
_H_ T
g
o daed 0000 ogd HMad o4 020 M| ST T T T 1
B ,
o C &) O ﬁ
©00J°o@® 000,890,805 ® i
Hu Hmoo ,moo ,
— b o o — ,
HWE: S o .uaxaxanx el le} 7
lu.u _kzﬁu_:_:__::__,zbu_: mﬁ_ O 7 W
g 31 i o/l 5/5d i
w e p &) I MA _
e 8 2 |
A1E9H A9IM = o = HV ,
[ | 1 !
!
!
B I e i s ——— ,
999 i
!y 3 | i
HEEEEEEEEEE 1
O D bkl _ ﬁ
[ s— e .
a5 ,
Tl vz|va|vr [ v9! [ - v !
d g olelelofofolofolofofd ¥ ™™ =
107 ENERED # _ _
§ i b Pooogme—l I
4 9 i b= SRR 4 ,
R R — -
: T PN
(L14vd) ONILNOY H¥3IMOd TOYINOD IV

114



‘S[0LRJOW 3SAY] JO INSOPSIP JO asn pazuoyjnoun Auo ayow o) jou Kynp unok puo sjouR)OW asay} Jo aunjou Aiojaudosd Puo |OIjUAPIUOD
jou puo Ajionuapyued Luo 0y uonppo Ul Auoduie) JUIWLRDLY DJuojy jo uoKow,ojul Ki0jaudosd PUD [1UIPYUDD 2D LIIAY PIUIDJUOD SIDLRIOW Y|

ay) o JuawbpamowD LD SO SBABS SIDLRJOW 3S3Y] JO 3sn nod Kuodwo) JuaWYID)Y DJuDjly puo nok Uazm)aq Jsxa Apuaund jou)

115

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 10 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

3 7% R [11751/£0 v SIN XX—XXX
(| 8avesszl 5 p
AR o_.n_;wmnumzm@_‘zmz 1uvd] unmnw_h., ._M“Wmh m H ||_ D D._“ |_| u u _I_ m
T3INVd_108INOD mﬁgjﬁw«_‘._
01-01 39vd ONIMAVEIVID __ 3pvN SRITEEN
ANYAWNOD LNIWHOVLLY VINVILY BTl ave g3y vL# €—6/0544 ¢ LOINNOOSIa NIYK O
s ] NotLaws30 [ MOVE b L 7-6L0844 T
a3y 9L# C—//0%44 L
1SIT JHIM

82£29252¥2€2221202 61 BI L1SISIYIEL2INI0I6 B8 ¢ 9C v E 2 1
lojojefolojofo) C|C] Cljojolejojojofo) OQ
lojolololololol ololololol ololofololofolo olo]

FEEFEET

[ =

#10 GRN
10 BLU
HITRET
10 BIK

R34

[ R33
R3c
R31
R30

[ ReS
R27
ED
LES]
R24

3

Ree

7_0006633 [¢](s) &)= [=] Dgoﬂnﬂgo
:KI:“....“._..::. olololo]ol o]0l m dldlc]
21[0Jo]o lololojo]ololololol BEEE o]
| allE
i z-029233 Ll ﬂ.,
m WG AT HIINNP | S _m !
T~ gk num—uﬁ“‘w\;n -
5
7 Q39 M
|m$ﬁ|! -4
AE g
[eXeXel|[eXeXel| ooollcoollooo]loo o]
[e,] [6,8i0,8;| 6.8} [6.,%]
Jd 0, ®[° o ® 0 ,@[0, @0, @0 @
EEE fh Fdt T O] 0O jgael
FEE 00 S
=EEE lojfeXe) 1]
add
EEE CEE M ] ]
MM bt B b ms S e mwy S o] |5 el {15 zw] [[5) Omu‘um =
434 I Il I k| :.:.E_BH oo [e8
A
a3u9le g
[ENE) 2
1 cozsaaLl
w g d G TS s
= m a2 4 T/ v T T T T .g_u._l.wml.l.l.ll.|.|._#.lnD
g g e
OlOIsToT0T0[0To o[0T
okl
h— : N Y A
ot va|va|wr v5 a1
ololelelololololololo
> =1 b
B=E

(Z1¥vd) ONILNOY H¥IMOd TOHLINOD 2V




Diagram 11 of 12

iring

0L2J0W 353Y) JO 3UNSOPSIP JO 3sn pazuoyinoun Auo axow 0 Jou Aynp unodk puo spuRjow asay) jo aunjou Aiojaudosd pup o LAPLUOD
pyuod Auo 0] vonppo uj Kuodwo?) JUAWYID)}Y DIUDHY Jo uoNDWOjU AI0jaudo.d PUD [DIUSPYLOD IO LIAJAY PAUIDIUCD SIDUIIOW Y|

ay) jo juswbpabouxoo wo so S3ARS SPLAJOW asay) Jo asn nok AuDdwog JuUAWYID}Y DJUDJlY PUD Nok LasMIaq ISId AjjuR.NY oy} suonobiigo aunsopsip-uou puo )

3 =5 R 11/51/50°3v0] SIN __3was| XX—XXX
8+6852| Pty p
2l 40 11 143HS
R one vif - Zsiocis
ANYANOD LNIWHOVLLY VINVILY [SeTwl v .
75 %005 e MOV18 ZIF  0L-Zl66dd T
R L Q34 ZLF  Z-Ti6644 )
ISTT JdIM

@

12£29252v2€222120261 81 L19ISIFIEI2I 106 B £ 96 P E 21
REEEEE

olololololol

olo olololo]olol o]

olololololololololololololol

goolloo ol GYeYs)|[eXeXelCXoXs) | [eXeXell
19,9,

11— O 0O OO[O|Ofs
500 O O Ol=F T
@ q o
o
S ono] 1S 2ol [EISoml 16 S ool 1Szl 5] vl ||S]= .ﬁ_ |
o] Oleva rvia rvia Io vae
i i & 51 o
e [z |00
dded dedd  ddd
BB R R I e IR [ R 1N i B e B B
wDK UD“ UD“ x| x|
EEEREL EEEE R R R m e Rl %
dald olaal  salad shishbindsabbisdbsdbled
499 &459 94949

BRI O Tt
d M_&,
b =

s

O|C[oToTolo[oloo[ad

v2|va| wr

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1393E-WD10 W

w1 L)
O@OOOOOOOOO

3

|

e

JOLOVINOD HOLOW IV

116



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram 12 of 12

iring

1393E-WD10 W

*SPU3JoW 3say) Jo

NSopsIP Jo asn pazuoyjnoun Auo axow o} jou Ajnp unok pup spouRioW Bsay} jo aunou Aojaudosd puo | UIPLDY
ay] jo juawbpajkowyo0 uD SO S3ARS S|DLAIOW asaY] Jo asn nok Kuodwo) JuBWYRDYlY Ojuojly puo nok usakjaq isxa Apusund Joy) suonobiqo aunsopsip-uou puo Koijuapyuod Auo o) vonippo ul Auodwo) JuBWYD)lY DJUDY Jo uonowuoju Aiojaudosd PuD 0IUIPYHUOD 20 WBIBY PIUIDIUDD SOLBIOW Y]

AYD 8LF 8081695133 S
¢| aves8szl :
734 8L#  ¥08169G133 G
A3y 'ON_ONWyua
OTOR-3C6C1 on 1w a3y gLf  Z08L69SLIT b 21 40 21 133HS
- 0 Hov1g 8L# 0081696133 ¢
=01 'd_ONIGIN v EL .
a3y ouf €-£L0S43 2
TN iva _ NOUQI¥OS30 _.m.,—., vy
1SIT 3l
NEE BT 2010 e
eI e o LT
[ TTE BTE 00T T BT L H a
Bel ==
— B4
i §ze
i
I
_H a
— —
|
ﬂ m%. ORVET X UNOJ & 378¥0 XNY HILIAS NO d3A0d w
I b
M. W P ]
o o
L Em m~m nmm il 4
Soolcool” " 1
TS oo00ollooollooolloo ol
So®°o@ 0,00 ,@[0,0[0,®
g e REE CIEIELE
& Ofksmearan]Q
9 (o]
) M o dl9 49 4
[T [T BHA [ ER 201 14 2] | = o
8] ovod (151 sl IR o 131 el 18] coad (18] ool 181 verl | Sfzml = I = I
X< by O[O ] O [ooel
Tog g
g 1
(OMAVE] X ONOJ p> 378vD LHOIY 8000 AL34vS dv3y 39w “wmw.m
MRAVeT X GNOD ¥3  31vd 1HOHd dOis-3 avad 7338w
_ 7 TSR
B 4
N 4
O[C[aTaoTolooTo[0]0
— : 8 _ _n clelelkllkll
T v2|v2| wr ve ol
olo [elfe]lle]lle]l[e][e][e][e]]e]
378v0 AOLIAS 8000 3015 LHOMd AVET X NOJ 25
=12 378v0_LHOIY 3000 AL33¥S LND¥4 OAVET X aNOJ ¥)
37@v] LHOIY dOLS-3 INDAJ (ORVBT X ONOJ 1)

378¥] 0¥INDI AL3SVS (OAVBL X ONDOD 8

ONILNOY LINJHID ALIAVS

117



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Atlanta Attachment Company (AAC) Statement of Warranty

Manufactured Products

Atlanta Attachment Company warrants manufactured products to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of eight hundred (800) hours of operation or one hundred (100) days
whichever comes first. Atlanta Attachment Company warrants all electrical components of the Serial
Bus System to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of thirty six (36) months.

Terms and Conditions:

AAC Limited Warranty becomes effective on the date of shipment.

AAC Warranty claims may be made by telephone, letter, fax or e-mail. All verbal claims must be con-
firmed in writing.

AAC reserves the right to require the return of all claimed defective parts with a completed warranty
claim form.

AAC will, at its option, repair or replace the defective machine and parts upon return to AAC.

AAC reserves the right to make the final decision on all warranty coverage gquestions.

AAC warranty periods as stated are for eight hundred (800) hours or one hundred (100) days whichever
comes first.

AAC guarantees satisfactory operation of the machines on the basis of generally accepted industry
standards, contingent upon proper application, installation and maintenance.

AAC Limited Warranty may not be changed or modified and is not subject to any other warranty
expressed or implied by any other agent, dealer, or distributor unless approved in writing by AAC in
advance of any claim being filed.

What Is Covered

Electrical components that are not included within the Serial Bus System that fail due to defects in
material or workmanship, which are manufactured by AAC are covered for a period of eight hundred
(800) hours.

Mechanical parts or components that fail due to defects in material or workmanship, which are
manufactured by AAC.

Purchased items (sewing heads, motors, etc.) will be covered by the manufacturers (OEM) warranty.
AAC will assist in the procurement and handling of the manufacturers (OEM) claim.

What Is Not Covered

Parts that fail due to improper usage, lack of proper maintenance, lubrication and/or modification.
Damages caused by; improper freight handling, accidents, fire and issues resulting from unauthorized
service and/or personnel, improper electrical, plumbing connections.

Normal wear of machine and parts such as Conveyor belts, "O" rings, gauge parts, cutters, needles, etc.
Machine adjustments related to sewing applications and/or general machine operation.

Charges for field service.

Loss of time, potential revenue, and/or profits.

Personal injury and/or property damage resulting from the operation of this equipment.

118



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Declaracion de Garantia

Productos Manufacturados

Atlanta Attachment Company garantiza que los productos de fabricacion son libres de defectos de mate-rial y de
mano de obra durante un periodo de ochocientos (800) horas de operacion o cien (100) dias cual llegue primero.
Atlanta Attachment Company garantiza que todos los componentes del Serial bus son libres de defectos de
material y de mano de obra durante un periodo de treinta y seis (36) meses.

Términos y Condiciones:

La Garantia Limitada de AAC entra en efecto el dia de transporte.

Reclamos de la Garantia de AAC pueden ser realizados por teléfono, carta, fax o correo electrénico. Todo
reclamo verbal tiene que ser confirmado via escrito.

AAC reserva el derecho para exigir el retorno de cada pieza defectuosa con un formulario de reclamo de
garantia.

AAC va, segln su criterio, reparar o reemplazar las maquinas o piezas defectuosas devueltas para AAC.
AAC reserva el derecho para tomar la decisién final sobre toda cuestion de garantia.

Las garantias de AAC tiene una validez de ochocientas (800) horas o cien (100) dias cual llega prim-ero.
AAC garantiza la operacion satisfactoria de sus maquinas en base de las normas aceptadas de la industria
siempre y cuando se instale use y mantenga de forma apropiada.

La garantia de AAC no puede ser cambiado o modificado y no esta sujeto a cualquier otra garantia
implicado por otro agente o distribuidor menos al menos que sea autorizado por AAC antes de cual-quier
reclamo.

Lo Que Esta Garantizado

Componentes eléctricos que no estan incluidos dentro del sistema Serial Bus que fallen por defectos de
materiales o de fabricacion que han sido manufacturados por AAC son garantizados por un peri-odo de
ochocientas (800) horas.

Componentes mecanicos que fallen por defectos de materiales o de fabricacion que han sido manu-
facturados por AAC son garantizados por un periodo de ochocientas (800) horas.

Componentes comprados (Motores, Cabezales, ) son protegidos debajo de la garantia del fabricante.
AAC asistira con el manejo de todo reclamo de garantia bajo la garantia del fabricante.

Lo Que No Esta Garantizado

Falla de repuestos al raiz de uso incorrecto, falta de mantenimiento, lubricacién o modificacién.

Dafios ocurridos a raiz de mal transporte, accidentes, incendios o cualquier dafio como resultado de
servicio por personas no autorizados o instalaciones incorrectas de conexiones eléctricas 0 neumati-cas.
Desgaste normal de piezas como correas, anillos de goma, cuchillas, agujas, etc.

Ajustes de la maquina en relacion a las aplicaciones de costura y/o la operacion en general de la maquina.
Gastos de Reparaciones fuera de las instalaciones de AAC

Pérdida de tiempo, ingresos potenciales, y/o ganancias.

Dafios personales y/o dafios a la propiedad como resultado de la operacion de este equipo.

119



Atlanta Attachment Company

362 Industrial Park Drive

Lawrenceville, GA 30046

770-963-7369

www.atlatt.com Printed in the USA





